Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resourc‘;s Rggho“; gé%‘élé?rgN
MIMAROPA Region 0% RECEIVED
FEB 06 2073
MEMORANDUM CJincoming [Joutcoing
8y: DATS NO.,
TIME:
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
FROM g OIC, PENR Officer

SUBJECT : COMPLETED STAFF WORK (CSW) REGARDING THE
UTILIZATION OF ALTAI PHILIPPINES MINING
CORPORATION (APMC) OF A FORESHORE AREA ADJACENT
TO A PROPERTY IDENTIFIED AS LOT 1209 CAD 447-D SAN
FERNANDO CADASTRE LOCATED AT SITIO BATO, BRGY.
ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON

DATE : February 3, 2023

Respectfully indorsing is the completed staff work (CSW) re: the above-cited subject
matter.

Attached are the reports, letters, memorandum and issuances of notices previously
acted and the current status of the operation of APMC in the Island of Sibuyuan.

For your information and record.

FOR. A OL 3 AZA, JR.
AR

u,
4y
e,

2
o~

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penrorom_4rb@yahoo.com
Tel. # (042) 567-5030
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MEMORANDUM

FOR

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE

The Regional Executive Director
OIC, PENR Officer

COMPLETED STAFF WORK (CSW) REGARDING THE
UTILIZATION OF ALTAI PHILIPPINES MINING
CORPORATION (APMC) OF A FORESHORE AREA ADJACENT
TO A PROPERTY IDENTIFIED AS LOT 1209 CAD 447-D SAN
FERNANDO CADASTRE LOCATED AT SITIO BATO, BRGY.
ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON

February 3, 2023

Respectfully indorsing is the completed staff work (CSW) re: the above-cited subject

matter.

Attached are the reports, letters, memorandum and issuances of notices previously
acted and the current status of the operation of APMC in the Island of Sibuyuan.

For your information and record.

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penrorom_4rb@yahoo.com
Tel. # (042) 567-5030
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MEMORANDUM

FOR : OIC, PENR Officer

FROM : Chief, RPS

SUBJECT COMPLETED STAFF WORK (CSW) REGARDING THE
MISCELLANEOUS LEASE APPLICATION OF ALTAI
PHILIPPINES MINING CORPORATION (APMC) COVERED BY
MLA No. 045913-3 IN SITIO BATO, BRGY. ESPANA, SAN
FERNANDO, ROMBLON

DATE ; February 2, 2023

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Altai Philippines Mining Corporation represented by Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo has an existing
lease application with Miscellaneous Lease Application No. 045913-03 submitted on September
12, 2022. There have been a series of ocular inspection conducted in Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espaiia,
San Fernando, Romblon where the docking port is currently being constructed.

As of current date, the permits and clearances applied by APMC is yet to be approve by
the higher authority in order to proceed with the construction of the said docking port.

INSPECTIONS/ACTION TAKEN:

July 4, 2022 — investigation composed of personnel from Regulation and Permitting Section,
Enforcement Section, Mines and Geosciences Bureau (MGB), and Environmental
Management Bureau (EMB) regarding the proposed docking port of APMC per
letter of Ms. Helly Asoy (Annex A)

July 6, 2022 - indorsement of investigation report regarding the reported construction of a
roadway adjacent to a coastal area located at brgy. taclobo, san fernando, romblon,
construction of bunkhouses, destruction of vegetation, and clearing of the site as
reported thru an email by a certain helly y. asoy, a concerned citizen (4nnex B)

July 11, 20 — memorandum addressed to Chief, Enforcement and Monitoring Section to conduct
regular monitoring of APMC (Annex C)

July 13, 2022 — memorandum regarding Altai’s request to secure a copy of the report (4nnex D)

July 25, 2022 - letter addressed to DAR requesting for the list of CLOAs within Timberland
designated Buffer Zones and A and D lands (4nnex E)

August 1, 2022 — memorandum of chronology of events pertaining to APMC (4nnex F)

August 10-11, 2022 — conduct of inventory of trees inside the premises of APMC on allegation of
cutting surrounding trees without permit (4nnex G)

September 12, 2022 - Altai Philippines Mining Corporation through their President Hanniel T.
Ngo submitted an application for Miscellaneous Lease of a foreshore area in Sitio
Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon (4dnnex H)

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon@denr.gov.ph
Tel. # (042) 567-5030
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September 22, 2022 — conduct of inspection of the foreshore area subject of application for
survey authority of APMC (4dnnex I)

September 30, 2022 - Approval of Survey Authority No. AAB-2022-031 (4nnex J)

October 3, 2022 — appraisal of the proposed docking port was conducted by the personnel from
Regulation and Permitting Section (Annex K)

October 6, 2022 - Survey returns submitted to the Regional Office (4nnexL)

October 17, 2022 - Approval of the submitted survey (4nnexM)
November 11, 2022 - Indorsement of Appraisal report of APMC (Annex N)

November 11, 2022 Indorsement of Miscellaneous Lease Application of a foreshore land
(Annex O)

November 23, 2022 - Memorandum from ARD for Technical Services regarding their
observations of the submitted appraisal report and FLA (4nnex P)

December 1, 2022 - Letter addressed to Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo informing him of the additional
requirements to be submitted in conjunction with the findings of the
Regional Office (AnnexQ)

December 8, 2022 — indorsement of Miscellaneous Lease Application of APMC (4nnex R)

December 9, 2022 — transmittal of MLA of APMC (Annex S)

January 18, 2023 — investigation conducted by the personnel of DENR Sibuyan Sub-station
regarding the alleged illegal construction of pier (4nnex T)

January 18, 2023 — letter of suspension addressed to Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo due to the absence of
approved MLA/Provisional Permit (Annex U)

January 25, 2023 — conduct of investigation regarding the alleged violation of APMC where a
docking port is being constructed without permits and clearances from concerned
agencies (Annex V)

January 27, 2023 — issuance of Notice of Violation issued by Environmental Management
Services due to construction of sea port with reclamation in violation of RA 9275
known as the Philippine Clean Water Act of 2004 (4dnnex W)

January 30, 2023 — memorandum addressed to OIC, PENRO regarding the completed staff work
of the alleged violation of APMC (Annex X)

February 1, 2023 — issuance of Notice of Violation as per the recommendation of investigation
team (Annex Y)

February 1, 2023 — letter addressed to Atty Janilo Rubiato of PRA and PPA informing their
office about the on-going activity of APMC in the above-mentioned barangay
(Annex Z)

February 2, 2023 — submission of CSW regarding the alleged illegal construction of port (4nnex
AA)

February 3, 2023 — issued Notice of Violation to Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo for cutting trees without
Special Private Land Timber Permit (Annex AB)

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon@denr.gov.ph
Tel. # (042) 567-5030
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FINDINGS:

L

10.

11.

12

13

On June 27, 2022 by virtue of Special Order No. 22-73 dated June 21, 2022 a composite
team was created to conduct an ocular inspection and investigation in the vicinity
occupied by Altai Philippines Mining Corporation (APMC) in Brgy. Taclobo, San
Fernando, Romblon. The team was composed of representatives from Mines and
Geosciences Bureau (MGB) — Romblon, Environmental Management Bureau (EMB) —
Romblon, Enforcement Section and Regulation and Permitting Section (RPS) of DENR
PENRO Romblon.

That the subject lot where the roadway is being constructed is identified as Lot 81-C, Psd-
04-093729(AR) covered by Transfer of Certificate of Title No. CLOA-2099 awarded to
Gloria Rafol Abdula;

. That the subject lot is now Tax Declared to Zoraida R. Repil under Tax Declaration No.

001491 by virtue of a Deed of Absolute Sale on the other hand the title is yet to be
transferred to her name;

That the subject lot as per verbal information given by Mr. Rene Ventura, resident of the
same barangay whose house is adjacent to the subject lot, stated that the subject lot has
been sold by Zoraida R. Repil to Altai Philippines Mining Corporaton or Altai Mining as
known in the locality;

That as per Zoraida R. Repil, no agreement of sale has been signed between her and Altai
Mining as of yet;

That the subject lot has already been enclosed by a barbed wire with a sign “No
Trespassing, Private Property”;

That the subject lot has been flattened as a preparation for a possible roadway that leads to
the seashore;

That there are no signs of cutting of mangrove trees during the time of the investigation, if
there were mangrove trees that have been cut-down it may have been buried underneath
due to the levelling of the area;

That the only signs of cutting was of the mango trees stacked on the corner of the
property;

That the LGU of San Fernando has not issued any permits in regards with the proposed
roadway in Brgy. Taclobo;

That at present Altai Mining have applied for foreshore lease, however, due to lacking
requirements DENR PENRO Romblon have sent them a letter to submit the necessary
requirements including Certification of No-Objection to be issued by the Sangguniang
Barangay of Taclobo and Sangguniang Bayan of San Fernando, Romblon;

. That the subsequent area which also been bought by Altai Mining as per information,

where the bank houses are located, is located somewhere around 100 meters away from
Lot 81-C where it has also been enclosed by a barbed wire having the same warning that
the area is a private property;

That the team were not allowed to conduct inspection inside the premises as the personnel
manning the main gate said that their superiors are not in the vicinity to give the team the
permission to enter the premises;

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon(@denr.gov.ph
Tel. # (042) 567-5030
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23

24.

23

26.

27,

28.

29.

30.

31.

That per drone shot it was found out that there are several dump trucks, bank houses, and
heavy equipment’s stationed in the vicinity;

That the area where these heavy equipment’s are stationed have been cleared providing
clear area for bank houses and the like however no signs of cuttings were found in the
vicinity during the flight of the drone;

That based on the generated map provided by Science Research Specialist II, Felix Carl
Falquerabao, the location of bunkhouses are outside the boundary of the protected area;

That based on the generated google earth the bunkhouses are already in the vicinity since
2012;

Subject area is a foreshore area adjacent to a property identified as Lot 1209 Cad 447-D
San Fernando Cadastre located at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon;

Portion of Lot 1209 having a total area of 30, 002 square meters was sold to Altai
Philippines Mining Corporation (APMC) by virtue of Contract to Sell signed by Milagros
H. Pefianco and Barbara Ann Pefianco Calderon and APMC dated June 29, 2022;

The subject area has a total area of 4, 563 square meters which is 2, 025 square meters of
foreshore area and 2, 538 for causeway which is already in the offshore part of the
vicinity;

The adjacent lot is an untitled property as per verification by the Register of Deeds;
The portion of Lot 1209 to be utilized by Altai Philippines Mining Corporation

represented by Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo have already been flattened and covered by gravel
which is a preparation for the construction of the access road;

. The survey of the subject area (M1i-045913-3-D) has been approved on October 17, 2022;

The combined cost of proposed access road and private port amounts to Php36, 235,
400.00;

There are no residential houses surrounding the subject area;
The proposed causeway will serve as a docking site for incoming barge;

Based on the approved Appraisal Report the Recommended Rental Rate per Annum
amounts to Php 677, 201.00 or Php 56,433.42 per month;

Letters addressed to different offices and agencies such as DPWH, PPA, Office of the
Municipal Engineer, and Office of Municipal Planning Officer have already been sent out

and there were no opposition signified by any of the agencies and offices dated October
26, 2022:

APMC have satisfied all the requirements needed for the approval of their Miscellaneous
Lease Application;

The stockpile is on the foreshore area adjacent to Lot 1209, located at Sitio Bato, Brgy.
Espaiia, San Fernando, Romblon

The reclamation measures sixteen (16) meters wide and two hundred and ten (210)
meters.

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon@denr.gov.ph
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32. The reclamation activity started on January 13, 2023 — with trucks piling gravel, sand and
huge rocks, on a twenty-four hour schedule.

33. According to Engr. Arnulfo Santiago — Vice President for Mining Operations and General
Manager of Altai Phil. Mining Corporation in San Fernando, the reclaimed area will not
be concreted and will remain a rough causeway.

34. No documents, Provisional Permit etc., were presented during the interview with Engr.
Santiago.

35. No on-going reclamation activity was conducted during the site visit of the investigators.
They were met by Engr. Frankylle R. Arreo, who also ascertained that the reclamation
activity was put to a halt, as per Mayor Tansingco’s instruction on January 17, 2023.

36. No issued Environmental Compliance Certificate/Certificate of Non-Coverage from the
Environmental Management Bureau

COMMENT/RECOMMENDATION

The construction of the docking port in Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando,
Romblon has caused disturbance in the said barangay since they are operating without an
approved Miscellaneous Lease Agreement (MLA) and/or Provisional Permit despite the constant
reminder that no operation shall be carried out until permits and clearances have been issued.
The mere occupation and development of the area without the necessary instrumentalities is a
clear violation of the provision of Presidential Decree No. 1067 known as the Water Code of the
Philippines and DENR Administrative Order No. 2004-24 and other pertinent laws, rules, and
regulations on foreshore management.

IN VIEW HEREOF, since this Office has already issued a Notice of Violation against
the operation of APMC, it is strongly recommended that regular monitoring of the activities of
APMC be done. This is to ensure that APMC is following the guidelines set by the agency to
avoid further degradation of the surrounding ecosystem.

Reviewed by:

éﬁNi‘ SE NDIONG

Noted by: =

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
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ANNEXES

1
2.

290 SUICR S et )

10.
. Annex K: Appraisal of the proposed docking port dated October 3, 2022
12
13.
14.
15
16.
17
18.
19.
20.

21
22

25

28.

. Annex A: Investigation report regarding the letter of Helly Asoy dated July 4, 2022

Annex B: indorsement of investigation report regarding a construction of roadway dated
July 6, 2022

Annex C: Memorandum addressed to Chief, EMS dated July 11, 2022

Annex D: Memorandum regarding the request of APMC dated July 13, 2022

Annex E: letter addressed to DAR requesting for the list of CLOAs dated July 25, 2022
Annex F: Memorandum of chronology of events dated August 1, 2022

Annex G: inventory of trees inside the premises of APMC dated August 10-11, 2022
Annex H: Submission of MLA by APMC dated September 12, 2022

Annex I: Inspection of Foreshore area subject of survey authority dated September 22,
2022

Annex J: Approval of Survey Authority dated September 30, 2022

Annex L: submission of Survey Returns to Regional Office dated October 12, 2022
Annex M: Approval of survey dated October 17, 2022

Annex N: Indorsement of Appraisal Report dated November 11, 2022

Annex O: Indorsement of MLLA dated November 11, 2022

Annex P: Memorandum from ARD for Technical Services dated November 23, 2022
Annex Q: Letter addressed to Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo dated December 1, 2022

Annex R: Indorsement of MLA dated December 8, 2022

Annex S: transmittal of MLLA dated December 9, 2022

Annex T: Investigation regarding the alleged illegal construction of pier dated January
18, 2023

. Annex U: letter of suspension addressed to Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo dated January 18, 2023
. Annex V: investigation dated January 25, 2023

23
24.

Annex W: issuance of Notice of Violation by EMB-Romblon dated January 27, 2023
Annex X: memorandum of CSW regarding the alleged violation addressed to RED dated
January 30, 2023

. Annex Y: issuance of Notice of Violation by PENRO Romblon dated February 1, 2023
26.
27.

Annex Z: letter addressed to PRA and PPA

Annex AA: memorandum regarding the submission of CSW on the alleged illegal
construction of port dated February 2, 2023

Annex AB: issuance of Notice of Violation dated February 3, 2023
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§a Republic of the Pholippines

e e LYCDATIENE 01§ ivirogment and Natura) Resources
e MIMAROPA Region (ot

MEMORANDUM

FOR The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Regtonal Office

THRU ' Assistant Regional Dhrector tor Technical Serpices
DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office

FROM OIC, PENR Officer

SUBJECT INDORSEMENT OF INVESTIGATION| REPORT REGARDIN,
THE REPORTED CONSTRUCTION OF A ROADW Y
ADJACIENT 10 A COASTAL AREA| LOCATED AF BRGY
FACLOBO, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON, CONSIRLOTION
OF BUNKHOUSES, DESTRUCTION OF VEGETATION, AN
CLEARING OF THE SITE AS REPORTED THRU AN EMALL BY
ACERTAIN HELLY Y. ANOY, A CONCERNED CITIZEN

=W

DATE July 6, 2022

Respectiully indorsing 15 the investigation report conductpd on Jupe 27, 2022 m the
vicunty of Al Philippines Ainng Corporation or Altal Mimingfas known i the locatiy of
Brov Taclobo, San Fernando. Romblon tollowing the repont v+ade by a certain Helly Y
Asoy

Output of the recently conducted investigution are as follops:

tocated during the conduct of invesugation. The sife has already been Hattened
The arcas M;e.f;.(, the bunkhouses are located hade been w the VIR s
2012 |
3. Both arcas arv already enclosed with barbwire Baving a sign that savs. "No

Entry, Private Properts

. No evidence of cutting of mangroves n the v icmi!{: where the proposed road

Fouk

For vour information s record

Fer comd in the abisdpee of LI, PENK Gllioer

RO SIER
/< Chiet. MSE

‘f;/ [ W \

hioblog
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

A

A\(/

MEMORANDUM

FOR The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office

THRU Assistant Regional Director for Technical Senvices
DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office

FROM OIC, PENR Officer

SUBJECT INDORSEMENT OF INVESTIGATION REPORT REGARDING
THE REPORTED CONSTRUCTION OF A ROADWAY
ADJACENT TO A COASTAL AREA| LOCATED AT BRGY.
TACLOBO, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON, CONSTRUCTION
OF BUNKHOUSES, DESTRUCTION OF VEGETATION, AND
CLEARING OF THE SITE AS REPORTED THRU AN EMAIL BY
A CERTAIN HELLY Y. ASOY, A CONCERNED CITIZEN

DATE July 6, 2022

vicinity of Altai Philippines Mining Corporation or Altai Minin
Brgy. Taclobo, San Fernando. Romblon following the report 1

Asoy.

Respectfully indorsing is the investigation report conducted on June 27, 2022 in the

g

1+as known n the locality of

ade by a certain Helly Y

Output of the recently conducted investigation are as folloyvs:

1. No evidence of cutting of mangroves in the vicinit
located during the conduct of investigation. The sit
The areas where the bunkhouses are located hav
2012.
3. Both areas are already enclosed with barbwire h

Entry, Private Property

b

J

For your information and record.

; where the proposed road is
> has already been flattened
e been 1n the vicinity since

aving a sign that says. "No

For and in the absehce of OIC, PENR Officer

THW&%\’WAND .z

Chief, MSD

£

Formilleza St_. Brev. Tabing-Dagat. Odiongan, Ropublon

Email: penrorom_drbid@vahoo.com

Tel # (042) 567-5030




éa Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
"-"-""""" MIMAROPA Region @iy

MEMORANDUM ‘
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office
THRU : Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office
FROM ; OIC, PENR Officer

SUBJECT - INDORSEMENT OF INVESTIGATION REPORT REGARDING
THE REPORTED CONSTRUCTION| OF A ROADWAY
AI)JA("'I%ZN'I‘ TO A COASTAL AREA LOCATED AT BRGY.
TACLOBO, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON, CONSTRUCTION
OF BUNKHOUSES, DESTRUCTION VEGETATION, AND 5
CLEARING OF THE SITE AS REPORTED THRU AN EMAIL BY
A CERTAIN HELLY Y. ASOY, A CONCERNED CITIZEN

DATE 3 July 6, 2022

Respectfully indorsing is the investigation report conducted on June 27, 2022 in the
vicinity of Altai Philippines Mining Corporation or Altai Mining as known in the locality of
Brgy. Taclobo, San Fernando, Romblon following the report made by a certain Helly Y.
Asoy.

Output of the recently conducted investigation are as follows:

I.- No evidence of cutting of mangroves in the vicinity where the proposed road is
located during the conduct of investigation. The site has already been flattened.
The areas where the bunkhomu. are located have been in the vicinity since
2012.
Both areas are already enclosed with barbwire having a sign that says. “No
Entry, Private Property

fa

23

For your information and record.

l"or and in the absenc¢ of OIC, PENR Officer

Formilleza St.. Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: parrorom 4rb @ vahoo.com
Tel # (042) 567-3030




Republic of the Philippines

\‘a Department of E nvironment and Natural Resounces
.E..a——- MIMAROPA Region
A —
e
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Document Routing Slip

Document Number: 1-2022-90084 Date Endocded: 06-Jul-2022

Sender: irwin A. Anzaldo - Chief, EMS, et. al.

Address: Odiongan, Romblon

Subject: Memo dated July 4, 2022 re: Investigation report regarding the reported construction of

roadway being constructed adjacent to a coastal area lacated at Brgy. Taclobo, San
Fernando, Romblon and construction of bunkhouses, dgstruction of vegetation, and
clearing of the site as reported thru an email by a certain Helly Y. Asoy, a concerned

citizen
Addressee: The PENR Officer L/ % W
Attachment(s): Memorandum: Geotagged Pictures, PENRO S.0. No. 22-73 !
Urgent: No; received by Lei-An | i e
e T
Date Received: 06-Jul-2022
ROUTING AND ACTION INFORMATION
| From | DATE FORITO DATE | ACCEPTANCE REMARKS/ACTION
¢ RECEIVED RELEASED REQUIRED/TAKEN REMARKS/STATUS
OoP 2022-07-06 { OP-MSD In- | 2022-07-06 | Date: 2022-07-06
Charge of Status: IN
Office, From: leianegracemgan
Thelmao S. Message: Forwarded ta In-Charge, Thelma S.
Hernandez - Hernandez, Chief, MSD for his info. and instruction
Chief, MSD

s 8 37 UL § 6 20} .
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éa Republic of the Philippines
O o

- . Department of Environment and Natural Resources
e MIMAROPA Region

R

MEMORANDUM

TO : Chief, Monitoring and Enforcement Section
FROM ; In-Charge of Office

DATE : July 11, 2022

SUBJECT CONDUCT OF REGULAR MONITORING REGARDING THE
ACTIVITIES AND MOVEMENT OF |ALTAI PHILIPPINES
MINING CORPORATION (APMC) IN THE ISLAND OF

SIBUYAN

.y

You are hereby instructed to conduct regular monitori
movement of Altai Philippines Mining Corporation (APMC) in
submit weekly monitoring report. Moreover, you are instructed as
three LGU’s to integrate their Park Rangers in monitoring to be able
same amount of information regarding the activity of APMC.
Municipal Engineer and DPWH or their representatives as ad
conduct of monitoring 1S a must.

g of the activities and
¢ Island of Sibuyan and
ell to coordinate with the
to provide them with the
akewise, presence of the
d element in the proper

You are also reminded to take extra caution as we embark to conduct this monitoring
Confidentiality of the information collected is of utmost importance, thus, your staff and
personnel are expected to exercise with prudence and tact.

For yvour guidance and compliance.

drmitting Section

Formilteza St Brgy| Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Rombllon
Email: peprotom vy ahoo, com
Tel # (042) 367-5030




éa Republic of the Philippines

s, Department of Environment and Natural Resources
e MIMAROPA Region (7
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MEMORANDUM

FOR

THRU
ATT’N
FROM

SUBJECT

DATE

Respectfully indorsing is above-cited subject, re; request of ¢

On June 27, 2022, by virtue of Special Order No. 22-73 datg
team was created to conduct an ocular spection and investigatiot
Altai Philippines Mining Corporation (APMC) in Brgy. Taclobo, §
team was composed of representatives from Mines and Geoscience

The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office

Assistant Regional Director for Technical Seryices

Chief, Legal Division
OIC, PENR Officer

INDORSEMENT OF ALTAI
CORPOPRATION’S REQUEST TO SE

PHILIPPINES MINING
CURE A COPY OF THE

INSPECTION REPORT OF DENR PENRO ROMBLON
PERSONNEL CONDUCTED LAST JUNE 27, 2022 WHICH WAS

CIRCULATED IN FACEBOOK BY CE
AND PRISCILLA RECTO REY

July 13,2022

RTAIN HELLY Y. ASOY

opy of inspection report.

bd June 21, 2022 a composite

h in the vicinity occupied by
san Fernando, Romblon. The
s Bureau (MGB) —~ Romblon,

Environmental Management Burcau (EMB) — Romblon, Enforcement Section and Regulation

and Permitting Section (RPS) of DENR PENRO Romblon. Subseq

quently, the inspection report

was transmitted in Regional Oftice dated July 6, 2022, Attached herewith 1s the letter reply of

this Office to the request of APMC.

For your information, record and further instruction.

Ce Environmental Management Bureau
DENR MIMAROPA

Mines and Geosciences Bureau
DENR MIMAROP

For and in the absence

of OIC, PENR Officer
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Document Number:

Sender:

Address:

Subject:

Addressee:

Attachment(s):

Urgent:

Date Received:

MIMAROPA Region

Document Routing Slip

E-2022-90488 Date Endocded: 12-Jul-2022

Hanniel T. Ngo, President
Pasig City

Emailed Letter dated July 11, 2022 re: Request for Certified True Copy of the

Memorandum dated July 4, 2022 on the investigation report regarding activities

allamadh; rrandini~tad hu Altn
y m

linninoc Ai i
allcscul’ LU U LLCuU ining Cnrnorahhn

i Dhi A
nal Cippines WY WU pUiauln

Forester Arnoldo A. Blaza, Jr.

Letter; Email thread, copy of screenshots of posting of certain Helly Yap and Mrs.

Priscilla Recto Rey
Yes; received by Mariel

12-Jul-2022

ROUTING AND ACTION INFORMATION

FROM DATE FOR/TO DATE ACCEPTANCE REMARKS/ACTION
RECEIVED RELEASED REQUIRED/TAKEN REMARKS/STATUS
OoP 2022-07-13 | In Charge of | 2022-07-13 | Date: 2022-07-13
Office, Chief, Status: OUT
RPS Sir Allan From: leianegracemgan
Sendiong Message: Forwarded to RPS Chief Allan Sendiong, In
Charge of Office, for his info and instructions. Thank
you.
T-8-997| Lk FEP L V:gb T f\vnb d om
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11 July 2022

FORESTER ARNOLDO A. BLAZA, JR.
Officer-in-Charge

Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office-Rombion
Dept. of Environment and Natural Resources-MIMAROPA

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE MEMORANDUM DATED
04 JULY 2022 ON THE INVESTIGATION REPORT REGARDING
ACTIVITIES ALLEGEDLY CONDUCTED BY ALTAI PHILIPPINES MINING
CORPORATION

Dear Sir:

This is in regard to your memorandum dated 06 July 2022 endorsing the investigation report
conducted on 27 June 2022 by a DENR Romblon Composite Team within the contract area
of Altai Philippines Mining Corporation (APMC) to the Regional Executive Director of DENR
MIMAROPA.

In light of the fact that the said report is already circulating online, APMC would hereby like to
request a certified true copy of said report, as seen on the online posts of a certain “Helly Yap”
and “Priscilla Recto Rey”, in order for us to properly address any findings therein. Attached
hereto for your reference are the screenshots of said posts as weii as the screenshois of
pictures of the alleged investigation report under discussion.

We are hoping for your positive response to our request.

Sincerely,

__~TANNIEL T. NGO
President

1901 TYycooN CENTER, PEARL Dmv&'; SK:Q_;\NTOMO. ORTIGAS CENTER, F;XSIG (@4
TeEL NO.: 8529-6868: EMAIL ADDRESS: altaicorpo@gmail.com
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€~ Priscilla Recto Rey

Priscilla Recto Rey is with Rosa
Alag Tumanon Manalon and 6

others.
} v

This is the last part of the investigation report
conducted by DENR Specialists in answer 10
the letter of Helly Y. Asoy. Based on these
-findings, a Cease and Desist order mus :
issued immediately and a Notice to Ve

Altai Mining Philippines Corp because

are operating illegally
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‘Annex E

» REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

:DEPARTMENT

Tunay na

Pagbaba Heg
July 28, 2022

ARNOLDO A. BLAZA, IR.
OIC-PENR Officer

Formilleza St, Tabin-Dagat
Odiongan, Rombion

Sir:

0 Agraryo

QFWAGRARIAN REFORM

JUL 7 4 2072

)

This refers to your letter dated July 25, 2022 requesting for records of
issued CLOAs within Timberiand / designated Buffer Zones and portions

within Alienable and Disposable Land.

Please be informed that our office has issued OCT CLOA| 322 in 1995 in
favor of Joy Rodaje, et.al. pertaining to Lot 1153 (A=6.8531 has) which
is part timberiand and part A & D Land with reference to the map you

have provided.

Very truly yours,

CAMILO CLARO M. PACQUING
OIC-PARPO II [/

DARPO Rombion
Address: LFM Suite Promenade, Dapawan,
Qdiongan. 5508 Romblon

TELEFAX: (D42) 567-5609
WEBSITE: Www.dar gov. ph
E-MAIL: darpo.romblon@gmail cors




§a Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
W MIMAROPA Region ¢7v-#

,M“‘

July 25, 2022

MR. CAMILO CLARQ M. PACQUING
OIC- PARO I
Department of Agrarian Reform

Sir:

This pertains to the inspection conducted by this Office on July

19, 2022 on the on-going

Drilling Operation by the Altai Phils. Mining Corporation localed at Brey. Espaia, San

Fernando, Romblon.

GIS Map verification showed that the following lot numbers 2464
1318, 1152, and 1153 fall within the Timberland/ designated Buffer
Alienable and Disposable Land.

In view of this. may we request list or records of issued CLOA wit]
Buffer zones and A & D lands based on our Map projection. Attacl
location of lots for your reference.

"» Iw§i£

. 2467, 2468, 2469, 2470,
zone and portions is within

i Timberland/ designated
ed is the Map showing the

DM 't ,,gnNN

=2 le

Formilleza St. Bray. ldb;n; Dagat, Odiongan, Rombloa

Pl

Pt MLWM( ""w;
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Application Number
Applicant

Surveyed For
Surveyed By

Date Surveyed
Tie Point Name

Line
TieLine  N41 - 04W
1-2 NO4 - 01W
2-3 N78 - 40E |

Requested by .

~ Bearing Distance(m) Northing

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL R

Lot Number

1153

SOURCES

Survey Number CAD #47-D Case
BRGY ESPANA SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLO'

Location
Cad. Map. No.
Date Approved

Area (sq. m.) 6&,570.77

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

Line

12812.47 1,360,614.530 456,211.560 34

210.74 1,370,275.580 447,795.890 4-5
196.431,370,485.800 447,781.120 51

Purpose:

Ressarch Prep. Fee

O.R. No __

1153
Mrea: 6854077

Bearing Distance(m) Northing

| 548 - 42E

BL Form
No. 700-2-A

Eastin

193.2/1,370,524.380 447,973.;

_ 537 -15W
N78- 43w

 202.65'1,370,396.890 448,118.1

204.26 1,370,235.590 447,996..

Reseach by : Date
L L s S .. LS SN 8 L1 o TR e
Checked by ; Date
Issued by : Date




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL REbOURCBS
BL Form:
No. 700-2-A
Application Number Lot Number 1154
Applicant Survey Number CAD 447-D Case
Surveyed For , Location BRGY| ESPANA SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLO!
Surveyed By Cad. Map. No.
Date Surveyed Date Approv?d
Tie Point Name Area (sq. m.)  58,373.25
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

Line  Bearing Distance(m) Northing  Easting Line  Bearing Distance(m) Northing  Eastin
Tie Line  N41 - 04W 12812.47 1,360,614.530 456,211.560  3-4 : 150,47 1,370,280.870 447,562.(
12 S61 - 00W 204.94 1,370,275.580 447,795.890 4-5  N76-O0BE  297.42 1,370,414.250 447,492.¢
2-3 (N27 - 32W | 118.05 1 370,176, 200 447, 616 660 o R i L 210. 747 1379 485800 447 ZS;_:

1E%G
Ares © SRIST 25

1:6400

Requested by : Reseach by : Date
Purpose: oS Verified by : ! i i MPORER 1 iR e
Research Prep. Fee Checked by . Date

O.R. No = i Issued by : Date
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. Republic of the Philippines
".3;_ % Department of Environment and Natural Rc.sou;u,cs
M MIMAROPA Region

August 1, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
ATT'N : The Assistant Regional Director for Management Services
The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Sarvices
FROM : The OIC, PENR Officer
SUBJECT : COPY OF CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS PERTAINING TO THE

ALTAI PHILIPPINES MINING CORPORATION

This is in reference to the phone call request of ARDMS Donna Mayor-Gordove to the
TSD Chief Malvin R. Rocero, to send copy of chronology of events| pertaining to the ALTAI
Philippines Mining Corporation.

We are respectfully furnishing you a copy of the aforementiongd subject received by this
office from the Mines and Geosciences Bureau MIMAROPA. Attached also is the copy of the
initial agreements and proposed activities/program for the Stakeholders® Forum on Mining in
Sibuyan Island, Romblon tentatively scheduled on August 24, 2022.

For information and record.




Stakeholders’ Forum on Mining in Sibuyan Island, Romblon

Committees and initial agreements

g

i

Pamculars

Progmm

el

Invitation/coordination |

with agencies/

 stakeholders

. Office/personnel =
concerned

MGB

o i e el e et oy e Sy

Remarks
‘coordinate with PENRO Rombion ‘

re: final date and venue

Tentative: A
Cajidiocan/
purpose Hal

finalize names of

persons per

for confirmation of

attendance

pgust 24 @ |
San Fernando Mulh-

resource |
agency f

physical
of RED and RDs

RSCIG, MGB,
PENRO Rombilon

RSCIG to drg¢
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perspective
least one re
resource pe
each sectol

venue capacity and health
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media brief
the event
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), coordinate with at |
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rson to present for |
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BT i RO Gt =22 DT

agencies to provide

ng/interview during

Secretariat

Food arrangements

{ PENRO Romblon

MGB

Venue arrangemems

provide comtact details of focoi
person/s faor Secretariaf,

}
s
3

food

arrangements
in coordindition w/ PENRO for

canvassandno.ofpax |

c/o Mayor

coordinate|venue capacity,
internet comnectivity, security
arrangements

Technical (audio-

| visual arrangements) |

Page 1 of 3 Stakeholders' Forum on Mining in Sibuyan Isiand, Romblon

c/o Mayor
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Stakeholders’ Forum on Mining in Sibuyan Island, Romblon
Proposed Topics/Resource Persons

i
i

I

e

|

{
{

|

©

|
e

This session centers on the major requirements and activities
i for every stage of mining pursuant to Republic Act No. 7942

' and other relevant mining laws, rules, and regulations. It shall |

| also clarify issues concerning activities or structures within the
| approved tenement area of the contractor/permittee /permit
| holder.

Duration: 20 minutes

Resource

___ Person/s
' MGB MIMAROPA
| (MMD, MSESDD)

2 Environmental laws on the protection and conservation of

 biological diversity and ecosystems

This session highlights relevant laws and issuances such as the

| Expanded National Integrated Protected Areas System [E-
| NIPAS] Act of 2018, and other forestry laws.

}ﬂ[_)uroﬁ_on: 15 minutes

/ PENRO Romblon

!
i
1

Environmental management related measures  for |

~ environmentally critical projects (mining and quarry projects)

| This session centers on the regulation on the processing and

| issuance of Environmental Compliance Certificate for dny |

' environmentally critical projects.

:Qg_rmiqn_: 15 minutes

EMB MIMAROPA

i
i
|
|

|

DENR MIMAROPA |

{
i

| in the Province of Romblon

. Duration: 30-45 minutes

4 Stakeholders’ perspective on mining and quarrying activities | Representative/s

| from:

| 1. CSOs

2. Church
3. LGUs

4, Academe
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' Issues and concerns on mining in the Province of Romblon

a. Status of mining tenements in Romblon

b. Results of the investigation conducted into mining-
related complaints in Romblon

c. Otherissues and concerns on mining in Sibuyan Island

d. Updates frorm PENRO Romblon

|
{
|
i
|
|
{
|
i
|

| Duration: 15 minutes
Open forum

i
{
i
|
|
!
{

. Duration: At least one hour

DENR MIMAROPA

i MGB MIMAROPA

EMB MIMAROPA
PENRO Romblon

{
!

{




Stakeholders’ Forum on Mining in Sibuyan Island, Romblon

Proposed Program

Tlme b

b o TOUCINGINY T

SOOom 8:30 am

' 8:30 am - 8:50 am

8:50 am ~9:10 am

e R

910csm'9‘250m

9:25am-9:40am

‘ ! Regisfrohon

' Session 1 | Mining 101

e

Prelimlncries
e  Prayer
« Philippine National Anthem

' Opening Messages

| Glenn Marcelo C. Noble
' Regional Director

' Mines and Geosciences Bureau MIMARDPA Region

{ Joe Amil M. Salino
| Regional Director
| Environmental Management Bureau MIMAROPA Region
| Lormelyn E. Claudio, CESO IV
| Regional Executive Director

| Department of Environment and Natural Resources
| MIMAROPA Region

| Mines and Geosciences Bureau MIMAROPA Region

' Session 2 | ‘Environmental laws on the protection and

' conservation of biological diversity and ecosystems

| Department of Environment and Natur@l Resources

| MIMAROPA Rec;:on /PENRO Romb/on
Session 3 } Environmental manageme

| 9:40 am - 10:25 am

11025 am - 10-40 am

 Session 4 | Stakeholders’ perspective gn mining and
f | quarrying acﬂviﬁes in the Province of Romblion

' Session 5| Issues and concerns on min ng in the Province of
' Romblon

 related measures for
» envlronmentully critical projects (mining and quarry projects)
| Environmental Management Bureau MIMAROFPA Regron

|

10:40 am - 10:50 am

Break

10:50 am - 11:50 am

| 11:50 am - 11:55 am | Closing Message

S A B e

| Arnoldo A. Blaza, Jr.
QOIC PENRO

Provincial Environment and Natural Regources Office
Romblon

11:55 am - 12:00 nn

 Closing
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Area Status and Clearance from the OSS

Clearance Fee paid on
9 February 1995
. N

o
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NATIONAL COMMISSION ON INDIGENOUS PEOPLES

NCIP Certification

CERTIFICATION

xcated at

nd ESPANA_

FRIE PN

covering an aggregate area of One Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-nine and 6119
hectares (1,579.6119) more or less, and its surrounding impact areas is not within
ancestral domains nor populated by Cultural Communities/Indigenous Peoples based
upon the findings and results of the Field-Based Investigation headed by

Ms. Rosauro Hemandez CDO-Il, Team Leader of NCIP Regional Offica

(name of staff) (position)




ENVIRONMENT AL WORK PROGRAM

1.0 CORPORATE DATA
{18 95 me Hai Philipg : )
Altai Philippines 8ining Corp

» I Mratipmoes N fg € ¥
Propunent Na Al Phafipgin tiuing Cory

Vddross 78 Visagas Avemai Quezon City, Metro Manila

Proof of
receipt of the
Work
iy Programs by

v the

- Sangguniang
Bayan and e BT ot
Barangay -

A

32.713" Casting, and 12

“iehel cobalt, boa
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CDOissued 19 September 2011 (MGB COJ)
CDO lifted 09 September 2021 (DENR CO)
_uﬁmmmi mSEm o W,mvﬁ_oa_:o: _um:oa AmE ﬂmzméma
< mm renewal st

12 July 2021 to 12 July 2024

'PhP8,807,000.00

To guarantee faithful

" Performance Bond  performance of its obligation in

| connection with the Exploration
Period renewal

| 00<m8©m




DETAILS OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

* Issued on 19 September Jr

2011 due to the 13 e i
September 2011 letter-

complaint of the Mayor of

San Fernando, Romblon

%
* « Alleged legal and )
environmental issues
e .M,.J, ». .cu.‘.wwﬂo e



EVENTS AFTER CDO ISSUANCE

Investigation conducted on 04 November 2011 revealed that:

« No exploration or related mining activity was observed:;

« Altai ceased its operation on 20 September 2011;

ll - Mayor of San Fernando alleged that:

@ * The application has no endorsement from the SB San
Fernando;

« No Business Permit was issued to the company by the
Municipal Government of San Fernando;

 No public consultation and no prior informed consent from
ancestral people in the subject locality;

H/// ////./.MJMV



REQUEST OF ALTAI TO LIFT THE CDO

3 CO on 03 October 2011

Grounds:
. The CDO violates Altai's right to due process;

. The MPSA has not been violated as to allow the valid
issuances of a CDO;

3. Altai's prospective exploration activities will not damage the
environment; and

4. The moratorium declared by the Provincial Government of
Romblon is invalid.
i /O.dvc.ﬂ.
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Uq— g CORPORATION, Attornev-in-Fact . ;
- . of ALTAI PHILIPPINES MINING SRS

CORPORATION,

e —

OP Cuase N R ¢

MINES AND GEOSCIHENCES
BIUREAL-DEPARTMEN] OF
ENVIRONMENT AND NATEURAL
RESOURCES and MAYOR
PINDO CORONEL RIOS.




REASONS OF APPELLANT

1.The exploration activity is not a serious threat to the rivers and

streams of Sibuyan Island;

2.The moratorium imposed by then Mayor Dindo Coronel Rios
against mining activities cannot supersede the Philippine Mining
» Act;
ﬁ 3. Complaint is without evidence;
4.The complaint of CBCP became moot and academic upon the *
issuance of MPSA in favor of Altai;
~ 5.Lack of due process; and
~ 6.No violation of the terms and conditions of the MPSA.




Declaratory Relief

Petition filed by Altai on 26 April 2012

For the nullity of

o EO No0.001, S 2011 issued by the Provincial Governor and

o Joint Municipal Resolutions both dated 20 August 2010
(Cajidiocan, Magdiwang, and Romblon)

Declaratory Relief Resolution by the RTC-Romblon dated 17

January 2013, dispositive portion:

“WHEREFORE, Executive Order No. 1, Series of 2011,
issued by respondent Eduardo C. Firmalo in his capacity
as the Provincial Governor is hereby declared
UNCONSTITUTIONAL."



' Motion to Recall the Appeal
to lift the CDO filed at the
DENR by Altai on
12 October 2020




REASONS OF ALTAI

Bl 1. Altai has approved Work Programs;

2. Altai has favorable endorsements from Barangays Taclobo and Espana,
and the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Romblon pursuant fo DENR

Memorandum Order No. 2004-09;
3. Exploration activities have very minimal disturbance as it only involves

" assessment/delineation of nickel ore by drilling operation and possible
construction of access road going to the exploration site;

4. The planned exploration activities will not adversely affect the surrounding
environment including the tourist spot in Cantingas River;

5. The activities implemented were in conformity with the approved Work
Programs;

6. Altai did not violate any of the terms and conditions of the MPSA

s X // / / ) /




LEGAL ISSUES RAISED BY ALTAI

1.Lack of due process; the CDO was issues without first

hearing the side of Altai against the allegations made
by then Mayor Dindo C. Rios;

‘¥ 2.Altai did not violate any of the terms and conditions of
N the MPSA, and

‘3.The imposition of moratorium on metallic mining for an
indefinite time in the Province of Romblon is
unconstitutional




Repubha of the Phabppmes

¥

Depariment of Enviro o3t and Natural Rescurnces

Difian, Quezon Cih

SIBUYAN NICKED PROPERTIHS
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.
Attorney-in-Fact af ALTAL

O lLifted by the DENR
n 09 September 2021

PHILIPPINES
CORPORATION,

PR e

AL O
DENR Case No. 10218

MINES AND GEOSCIENCES
BUREAU - DIPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
RESOURCES, and MAYOR
PINDO CORONEL RIOS,

Rk o]

1t

2020 The Mines and

ides

Geosciences Bareau (MGB) issued the Cease-and-Desist Order {£ ﬁ.fruw

Sibuvan  Nwkel Properties  Development
“act  of Aldtad Mining
Corporation (Al in relation to its activities being carried out under
. ction Shar IMPSA) No 304-2009-1VB.

RUOITIeV =11

Corporation, Philippines

Muneral Prod W, Apree:

the said assignment ¢ ng that the former and Altai has

executed a MOA; and

Altai/Sibuyan  Nickel should secure the approval of the
renewal of the Exploration Period under MPSA No. 304-2000-
VR

Educatic

into  account that an  intensive  information,

} A £

Campargn shall  be

incorporated in the Community Development Pragram for the

may be granted

two {2)-vear

SO ORDERED

QUEZON CITY, PHILIPPINES, O

By Authority of the Secretary:

- \!\\t‘dilcl’l. e
STO D. ADOBO IR, (LSO !

§

retary for Legal, Admanistration

Py > > ' o 'S
L E S mn/wf..»ﬁ.:- s and




REASONS FOR CDO LIFTING

The MPSA of Altai is merely in the Explorative Phase, meaning that the full-

1B

scale mining project is still subject to another application and assessment
for Declaration of Mining Project Feasibility, the grant of which is
contingent on whether or not the project is technically, socially,
environmentally, and financially feasible and compliant.

The activities of Altai are limited only to activities to determine the
feasibility of the project and is not a full-scale mining operation, and any
disturbances that may happen to the environment are properly
addressed in Altai's 23 December 2009-approved Environmental Work
Program.

The records of MGB-MIMAROPA Region showed that the activities
performed by Altai prior to the 19 September 2011 CDO was found fo be
in accordance with the terms and conditions of its 23 December 2009-
approved Exploration Work Program.



CONDITIONS UNDER THE CDO LIFTING

Secure approval of the Deed of >mwm@33m1 |
from Altai to Sibuyan Nickel Properties

Application for the Deed of

Assignment by Altai and

Sibuyan Nickel withdrawn on 09

November 2021

| Renewal of the Exploration Period taking
info account that an intensive Information,
| Education and Communication Campaign
~ | (IEC) shall be incorporated in the

. | Community Development Program (CDP),
| which shall be submitted within 6 months
| from the approval of the Exploration

- Exploration Period approved |

by MGB CO

» |EC is ongoing as reported by

complainants




Renewal of Exploration Period - 12 July 2022

Depairtrmsat Of Enviconment and Naturs: Resourtes
PR} MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREA
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CONDITIONS OF THE RENEWAL OF THE EXPLORATION PERIOD

1. Implementation of the Work Programs (Exploration and Environmental) is
subject to the periodic audit/monitoring of the MGB;

2. Furnish the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Romblon a copy of the
approved Work Programs;

3. Submission of status reports of the approved Work Programs to the MGB:;

4. Secure approval of the Community Development Program and Safety and
Health Program in MGB MIMAROPA Region within 60 days from receipt of
the approval;

5. Submit the following within 15 days from receipt:

a. Amended Performance Bond extending the expiry from 05 July 2024 to

12 July 2024;
b.Revised Work Programs taking intfo consideration the comments from

MGB CO;
6. Implement the proposed WPs pending the approval of its revision.

-~




ISSUES AND CONCERNS

'« Complaint on the illegal mining activities by MEMORANDUS

A
i
FOR T faccsee [hrpgtorn
DIENK SMIAFARUEA Repiongl Ehce

.-=- Assiviant Hepsonal cclon Technial Rerves

Investigation conducted on 27 June 2022 by
. the PENRO Romblon , DENK MIMAROPA Regional Offce

| — - -Q‘- - 'y p « L
: m i QM“ FROM OIC, PENIE CHilioes
INDORSEMENT OF INVESTHAATEON REPORT HEG LRDING

1 z.o.m.,\ﬁmsow of cutting of mangrovesinthe ™' ° G wrorien cossmicuion oF A ROV
vicinity where the proposed road is located ADIACENT 10 A COMTEL AOMBLON. CONSTRUCTION

OF Bt NKHOUSES, DESTRUCTION OF VEGETATION, AND

CLEARING OF THE SITE AS REPORTED THRU AN EMAILL BY

rm chj@ ._‘jm OO:QCO# O% :J/\mwmAz@Qr.Ojb ..:Jm wzvm ACERTAINHELLY Y. ASOY. A ».szm.wﬁﬂrrn:ﬁmﬁw,z
has Q:‘QQQ«\ :Q:@D@Q. DATE July 6, 2022
2. The area where the bunkhouses are L et e vt s e gt
* _OOQ*.QQ IQ<® been mD the <_O_3:.< mmﬂﬁmw mwm rachobo, Sen Fernando, Romblon following the report made by a certam Helly Y
Mo._ M. . Ourput of the recently conducted investiganion are as follows.

- 3. Both areas are already enclosed with : Wﬁ%ﬁﬂ%ﬁ%&%@%@ﬁﬁ%
| s . . " 2 The areas where the bunkhouses are in the vicinity sice
r barbwire having a sign that says “No Entry, RS N R

Private Property.”

-




RECENT LGU RESOLUTIONS

CRESDIUNIONS | TILE - ISSUED BY | DATE
Sangguniang A Resolution Opposing and Prohibiting All Forms of Environmentally| Sangguniang | 15 July
anlalawiga . i inthg— . _Panlalawigan | 2022
Resolution No.  |Ensuring Hereto the Rights of its Constituents to a Safe and Healthy| of Romblon
07-2022-20 Environment
Sangguniang A Resolution Strongly Opposing the Mineral Production Sharing| Sangguniang | 06 June
Bayan Resolution |Agreement of Altai Philippines Mining Corporation in San Fernando,| Bayan of San 2022
No. 83, series of |Romblon; Requesting President Rodrigo Roa Duterte and Incoming| Fernando
\12022 President Ferdinand Romualdez Marcos, Jr. and the Congress of
the Philippines to Declare Sibuyan Island Free from Metallic Mining
and Revoke All Mining Permits and Applications in Sibuyan Island
Sangguniang Pagpapahayag ng Mariing Pagtutol o Pagsalungat sa Napipintong| Sangguniang | 30 May
‘| Barangay Pagbubukas ng Minahan sa Nasasakupang Lugar ng Barangay| Barangay of 2022
_|Resolution No. |Taclobo, San Fernando, Romblon sa llalaim ng Aitai Philippines Taclobo
|19, series of 2022 | Mining Corporation
‘| Sangguniang Resolution Declaring Barangay Espaifia as a No to Mining Area in| Sangguniang | 20 June
Barangay the Municipality of San Fernando Barangay of 2022
| Resolution No. Espafa

|29, series of 2022







Mt. Guiting-

Guiting Natural
Park

Presidential Proclamation
No. 746 dated 20 February
1996

» Submitted to PMS Library
on 15 March 1996

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROCLAMATION NO.746

DECLARING —AS —PROTECTED AREA A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF
PUBLIC DOMAIN TO BE KNOWN AS THE MOUNT GUITING-GUITING
NATURAL PARK EMBRACED AND SITUATED IN THE MUNICIPALI-
TIES OF CAJIDIOCAN, MAGDIWANG AND SAN FERNANDO, IN THE
ISLAND OF SIBUYAN, PROVINCE OF ROMBLON

Upon recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and
Natural Resources, and pursuant to the powers and authority
vested in me by law, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the
Philippines, do hereby withdraw from sale, settlements,
exploitation and exploration, and set aside and declare, for
the benefit and enjoyment of Filipino People, and in order
to protect the area from destructive activitiles pursuant to
the Republic Act No. 7586 (The NIPAS Law), as Protected Area
the terrestrial ecosystem found on a certain parcel of land
of the public domain to be known as the Mount Guiting-
Guiting Natural Park, subject to private rights, if any
there be, embraced and situated in the Municipalities of
Cajidiocan, Magdiwang, and San Fernando, Island of - Sibuyan,
Province of Romblon, which tract of land is more
particularly described as follows:

Bounded on the North by unclassified public forest,
Municipality of Magdiwang; on the East Dby unclassified
public forest, Municipality of Cajidiocan; and on the South
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources

, pmer &
éa Republic of the Philippines
-

e MIMAROPA Region T
"l
August 01, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR - The Regional Executive Director

MIMAROPA Region

THRU : The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Sefvices
FROM : The OIC. PENRO
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF INSPECTION AND INVENTORY REPORT ON

THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL CUTTING OF | TREES UNDERTAKEN
BY THE ALTAI PHILS. MINING CORPORATION LOCATED IN
BRGY. ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON

Respectfully submitting the above cited subject-matter. Please be informed that the

personnel from Tablas and Sibuyan, Rombion conducted inspection and inventory on Julv 19,
2022.

Attached are the following pertinent documents

a) Inspection and inventory report of Forester James M. Mendoza et.al.

b) Map showing the drilling site of Altai Phils. Mining Corporation

¢) Copy of MPSA renewal for the Altai Phils. Mining Corporation issued by Engr. Juancho
Pablo S. Calvez, OIC, Office of the Director
d) Copv of Resolution issued by the LGU of San Fernando, Romblon

¢) Received letter from DENR PENRO Romblon to Altai Phils.[Mining Corporation
f) Geo-tagged photos

For information and reference.

ARNOLD ~BUAZA, JR.
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Document Number;

Sender:

Address:

Subject:

Addressee:

Attachment(s):

Urgent:

Date Received:

Republic of the Phihppines'
Department of Environment and Natural Resof
MIMAROPA Region
Document Routing Slip
1-2022-91341 Date Endocded: 25-Jul-

James Mendoza, Forester i, et. al.
Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon

Memo dated July 20, 2022 re: Submission of inspection
alleged illegal cutting of trees undertaken by the ALTAI
located in Brgy. Espania, San Fernando, Romblon

The OIC, PENRO

Memorandum; Geotagged Pictures, Location Map, Lett

urces

2022

and inventory report on the
Phils. Mining Corporation

er dated July 12, 2022 from

OIC, Director, MGB, Letter dated July 19, 2022 from szyor Nanette B. Tansingco,M D

of San Fernando, Executive QOrder No. 18, s. 2022, Le
In-Charge of Office, PENRO Romblon

No; received by Lei-Ane

25-Jul-2022

er dated July 15, 2022 from the

ROUTING AND ACTION INFORMATION

FROM DATE FOR/TO DATE ACCEPTANCE REMARKS/ACTION
RECEIVED RELEASED REQUIRED/TAKEN REMARKS/STATUS
OoP 2022-07-25 | OFFICE- 2022-07-25 | Date: 2022-07-25
PENRO (OP) Status: IN
From: leianegracemgan
Message: Forwarded to PENRO for his info. and
instruction. TY
P
7
‘-\;" - Nerdpa,




Department of Environment and Natural Resources

e’ MIMAROPA Region

o

éa Republic of the Philippines
M

August 01, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
MIMAROPA Region

THRU - The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Sérvices
FROM : The OIC, PENRO
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF INSPECTION AND INVENTORY REPORT ON

THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL CUTTING OF TREES UNDERTAKEN
BY THE ALTAI PHILS. MINING CORPORATION LOCATED IN
BRGY. ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON

Respectfully submitting the above cited subject-matter. Plfaise be informed that the
personnel from Tablas and Sibuyan, Romblon conducted inspection
2022.

nd inventory on July 19,

Attached are the following pertinent documents.

a) Inspection and inventory report of Forester James M. Mendoza et.al.

b) Map showing the drilling site of Altai Phils. Mining Corporation

¢) Copy of MPSA renewal for the Altai Phils. Mining Corporation issued by Engr. Juancho
Pablo S. Calvez, OIC, Office of the Director
d) Copy of Resolution issued by the LGU of San Fernando, Romblon

¢) Received letter from DENR PENRO Romblon to Altai Phils] Mining Corporation
f) Geo-tagged photos

For information and reference.

ARNOLDO A. BLAZA, JR.

(T W




Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

éa Republic of the Philippines

MEMORANDUM

JUL 25 1022

FOR THE OIC- PENRO OFFICER
DENR, Odiongan, Romblon 0‘9
THRU The Chief Technical Services Division &PASu MGGNP
FROM FORESTER-II JAMES M. MENDOZA ET. AL.
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF INSPECTION AND INVENTORY REPORT ON
THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL CUTTING OF TREES UNDERTAKEN
BY THE ALTAI PHILS. MINING CORPORATION LOCATED IN
BRGY. ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO, RONTIBLON
DATE JULY 20, 2022
REFERENCE

Per instruction of our OIC-PENR Officer Arnoldo A. Blaz
inspection and inventory on the alleged illegal cutting of trees undertal

Corporation located in Brgy. Espana, San Fernando, Romblon.

ACTIONS

Pursuant to our approved travel, the undersigned immediate

San Fernando, Romblon.

- That on July 18, 2022, we coordinated with the Barangay Officials
to talk with Kagawad Mr. Marlon Romero since he is the Officer on

our purpose pertaining to the information about the activities underta
Corporation;

- That on the same day, we also coordinated to the Barangay Officia
Kagawad Arnel Marin and informed about the activities of the Altai

- That on July 19, 2022, the undersigned DENR personnel togeth
Government Unit headed by Mayor Nanette B. Tansingco, V

Sangguniang Bayan members, Barangay Espana Mr. Cris Cl
representative from the Municipal Police Station of San Fernan

a, Jr. to conduct immediate
cen by the Altai Phils. Mining

ly traveled to Brgy. Espana.

of Taclobo and we were able
duty. That we discuss to him
ken by the Altai Phils. Mining
Is of Espana and we talk with
Phils. Mining Corporation,

er with the Municipal Local
ice Mayvor Doming Marin,
eope (acting Captain), and
do, Romblon conducted site

inspection and inventory on the alleged illegal cutting of trees undertaken by the Altai Phils. Mining

Corporation located in Brgy. Espana,San Fernando, Romblon;

- That the team, coordinated with Mr. Mike Sanchez, Project Mana

before we proceeded in the subject area;
- That the undersigned, used a safety gadgets /equipment (boots
representatives of other government agencies as a protocol of the sa

- That during our actual inspection and inventory, we took geo-tagg

holes being undertaken by the Altai Phils. Mining Corporation.
FINDINGS

- The undersigned able to conduct actual inventory of the alleged cutt
details;

ger of said Mining Company
hard hat) together. with the

d company;
red photos on the area of drill

ing of trees with the following

NUMBER

"LOCATION SPECIES | DIAMETER | PIECES REMARKS |
| Drill hole with 7 | Miscellaneous | 3cm- 8cm 5 Drilling is
| 5" diameter o MR, | ECC
[ Dyrill hale with R | Migeellaneons 3em- 10cm 30 Drilling 1s




' éa Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Drill hole with 17 - Miscellaneous Scm-8cm 10 Newly
5" diameter | established
) with stake
observed in |
| n the area |
Drill hole with 18 Miscellaneous . 3cm-8cm 15 Drilling is
5" diameter | O 0L SRR B SRR 0L
Drill hole with 30 Miscellancous | Scm-8cm 20 Drilling is |
5” diameter ongoing |
Drill hole with 35 ' Miscellaneous | 3cm-10cm 23 Drilling is
5 diameter ongoing

-That based from the Map layout the drilling area is within lot number 2469 owned by Mr. Amado
Ramiro covering an area of 11. 0268 has. and the area is within CBFM;
-That the undersigned did not able to measure a tree having a diameter of more than 15 ¢cm_;

-That Altai Phils. Mining Corporation have a copy of Renewal for their Mineral Production Sharing
Agreement (MPSA) No. 304- 2009- IVB and they started drilling operation on July 15, 2022 at
Brgy. Espana, San Fernando, Romblon.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Considering the above findings and observation, the undersigned found out that the cutting
of trees is located in lot number 2469 and owned by Mr. Amado Ramiro. That the undersigned
recommends the cancellation of the title since the lot is within Timberland area.

The undersigned recommends the immediate conduct of consultation meeting with the
concerned agencies: Central Office of MGB, Regional Office of MGB, EMB, DENR, DAR.
MLGU and other stakeholders involved to discuss, clarify, and to resolve the issues and concern
pertaining to the activities undertaken by the Altai Phil. Mining Corporation including the protocol
in monitoring activities to be conducted by the Task Force Pangangasiwa ng Kalikasan issued by
the LGU of San Fernando.

Attached are the following pertinent documents;

a. Map Showing the Drilling Site of Altai Phil. Mining Corporation

b. Copy of MPSA renewal for the Altai Phil. Mining Corporation issued by Engr
Juancho Pablo S. Calvez, OIC,Office of the Director

¢. Copy of Resolution issued by the LGU of San Fernan

d. Received copy letter from DENR PENRO Romb
Corporation

e. Geo-tagged photos

0, Romblon
lon to Altar Phils. Mining

For your information and further instruction.

.

. M. MENDOZA

Forester 11

é NIE FORCADAS
Forest Technician 1

HE 2 ONILLA 11 WIN RUADO

orest Ranger




Republic of the Philippines :
" Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

B

s S L SR

GEO-TAGGED PHOTOS DURING THE COORDINATION WITH THE BARANGAY
OFFICIALS OF TACLOBO AND ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON



ﬁ Republic of the Philippines ‘
- - Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

7/19/22
11:36 AM

GEOTAGGED PHOTOS OF DENR PERSONNEL, MUNICIPAL LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNIT OF SAN FERNANDO (MAYOR, VICE MAYOR, SB, AND MAQO)
PNP AND PROJECT MANAGER OF ALTAI PHILS. MINING CORPORATION
WITHIN THE COMPLETED DRILLING AREA



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
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DURING THE COORDINATION AND SITE INSPECTION TOGETHER WITH
MAYOR NANETTE B. TANSINGCO AND MR. MIKE SANCHEZ (PROJECT
MANAGER OF ALTAI PHILS. MINING CORPORATION)
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GEOTAGGED PHOTOS OF DRILLING HOLE NUMBER 18
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources |
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GEOTAGGED PHOTOS DURIN(;’H E INVEN OF THE CUT TREES WITH
SANGGUNIANG BAYAN MEMBER MR. DANTE MARIN (COMMITTEE ON
ENVIRONMENT)
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GEOTAGGED PHOTOS OF l)RlLLl HOLES NUMBER 35 AND SAMPLE
COLLECTED
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Map showing the Drilling Site of
ALTAI Mining Corp located in

Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espana. San Fernando, Romblon

Coordinate System. WGS 1984 UTM Zone 5iN
Praiection: Transverse Mercator
Datum WGS 1884
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Departrment of Ememmmm anct Natural Resources

MINES AND GEOSCIENCES ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi}

North Avenwe, Diman Guezon Uity Phuligpnes
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#r Hanniel 7. Ngo

Sremdent

A Philippines Mining Corporation
T80 1 Tygoon Certer Peard Drve
Jagas Center. San Antong

Pasig Cty

Oear Mo M. T Ngo

This refers to the appication for mepews of the Explorstios ;
WMineral Production Shanng Agresment [MPSAY No  304- 048 IVE grmma %
Aftal Phiippines Mining Corporation (APMC) on December(Z3 2003 for the
"miomm miosmﬂ* and utlizaton of < u;w srea coffalt. chromite and

\:tmiv'a;é ates ﬁika!éci i Ban rerf\-ﬁﬁa}h Mt}fvb* , :,.{asyiﬁ %."3

After svalulhon of e perinent docurmends s Ofice hergy grants the first
renewa of the Expiceation Bannd unce: MPSA No 364-2009- VB pursuant 10
the petingnt provsens of Degarment of Emvironment ang Nelwral Resources
Agmuristrative Order (DAC) Nes 2010217 and 2021127 o take the effect
startng tis dale. subsedt 1o e fofiowany conditiong
Y Such renewat 0t the Explosaton Peood %?wﬁ regresent e 17 and 4" vears
of the Exploration Panod m@w M%‘f%ﬁ. !\m 304 2000 1¥8 &

Ziyear term of MPRA Ko 3 &2"5 ngg

2 A negative vanance of al leasi twenty percent (20%) in the
of the Expioration Work Program (EAP) and

3. Thus grant requiwes the full implementation of (he ag
Environmental Work Program (EWF as welt as compld
and conditions of the MPSA god the apoiicatle
Nos. 20615-21 ang 202114

prived ExWr and
28 with the termas
Provmions of DAD

Figase D gudied hat

a The :mpiemematrcr of the approved ExINF and [EVWP by APKNC ssr
subject to penodic auditimorstoding by this Office land the Minas and
Geosciences Bureau (MGE] MIMAROPA Region

i b A copy of the approved ExWF and EWP should bel urmished by APMC
y to the Sangguiang Fanigiewigan of Rombion and

Procding o suwwma\ﬂ% 5 b Aot 55 Natuat Res
g aing Bumes $06 Ranguituocs o Hapubins a0t A TRAT Jitarwesa Srae
w«nwﬁ

Cuasngs 5 e hurooui Fopar o 2 i g Pesed o8 At Yy
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’MM 7 &svmw?mm et als

MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
(N SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE ©

Py e Dciaiing of
Agreenant ©iawnE e
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z i HBEHT?




C The statis rRpOrts o comnphgnce W e apprawed E VP ares EWWP

Shouid be submidtod 1o MOGE AHAROPA Region oy furnishea thig
Oftice 1

i undersiood that fadure o comply with the above requiremen? shall 3l
Cansbiute a treach of the MPSA Atuched w o copy of the appeed EVR
for your compliance y

& APMC shall secure the approval of the Commimity Dewtg};.mem Progrars
and Safety and Health Program in MGH MIMARGORPA Reglor withm 50 days
friem recoipt hareo!

5 APME shail subrmit within 15 days from receipt hereof the fotiowing

a Amended FPERFORMANCE BOND No 27191 issif
Guaranty anc Assurance Corporation exiending the
Bond from July 085, 2024 to July 17 2024

o by Miestore
xpry of the said

b Rewsea EWP faking into consideration the commenis dated May 04
2022 of the Mine Safely Envronment and Social Development Division
of this Office. a copy of which & gttached and

€ Rewvised ExWF taking nio consderation the comments of ever date by
the Mining Tenements and Managament Division of his Office 3 copy of
which s attachead

i the interim. APMC may implemant the proposed [ExWP and EWP
penaing the appiovai of s ravisun

Failure 10 submit the said documenis withio the deadline 8ha!! constan s
Office 1o witharaw ine grant of tws renewa! of the Explorption Penog under
MPSA No. 304-2008-1vE ;

THank you

Wery ruly yours,

ENGR. JUANCHO PABLO 8, CALVE?
Officerin-Chaige. Otfice of the Direcior
¢ s *

g8 Engr Glenn Marceio € Nobise
Fasgurt Chrentor
oy and Geosoenoes Suesu
BAMRAROA & fruguss
FHVGEE DE R Baadeny
Hasms Bradevaryd 1 oty
LK Dhaenia




Republic of the Philippines
Province of Romblon
MUNICIPALITY OF SAN FERNANDO

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

July 19, p022

BENR _ REPRESENTATIVE

Sir / Madam:

Greetings!

Please be informed that theTASK FORCE PANGANGASIWA NG
KAPALIGIRAN will have a meeting on Thursday, July 21, 2022, at 2:00 o'clock in the
afternoon, to be held on the 4th Floor, New Municipal Buildipg_

Important matters will be discussed.

For your information and guidance

Very tru

NANET

y yours,

I’E/gj TKNSINGCO, M.D.
Mayor




Republic of the Philippines

Province of Rombion
MUNICIPALITY OF SAN FERNANDO

EXECUTIVE ORDER No. 18 s. 2022

AN ORDER CREATING THE TASK FORCE PANGANGASIWA NG KAPALIGIRAN IN THE
MUNICIPALITY OF SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON TO UNDERTAKE PROPER
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND STRENGTHEN ECOLOGICAL PROTECTION,
CONSERVATION, AND PRESERVATION ACTIVITIES IN THE LOCALITY

WHEREAS, Article Il, Section 16 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides
that the State shall protect and advance the rights of the people to a balanced
and healthful ecology in accord with the rhythm and harmony of nature;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991 explicitly
provides that among the powers and attributes of LGUs' is the enhancement of
the people's right to a balanced ecology:;

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160 authorizes the Local Chief
Executive to adopt adequate measures to- safeguard and conserve land,
mineral, marine, forest and other resources of the local government unit;

WHEREAS, this local administration deems it necessary to reinforce and
sustain the efforts in protecting and managing the environment and natural
resources for the stability and growth of the natural ecosystems, promote human
heaith, safety, and the quality of life for the benefit of the present and future
generations.

WHEREAS, there is a need to have a proper venue or platform where
consultation, coordination, monitoring, reporting, dialogue, decisions, and
resolutions shall be made as a collective action of the municipal government
whenever issues and concerns arise with respect to environmental management.

NOW, THEREFORE, |, NANETTE B. TANSINGCO, M.D., Municipal Mayor of San
Fernando, Romblon, by virtue of the powers vested upon me by law, do hereby
create the Task Force Pangangasiwa ng Kapaligiran under the Office of the
Municipal Mayor to intensify the local environmental management efforts and
other related actions and activities until otherwise revoked, amended or
modified.

Section I: COMPOSITION. The Local Taskforce on Environmental

"Monogemem‘, dubbed as: Task Force Pangangasiwa ng Kapaligiran shall be

composed of the following:

Chairperson: Hon. Nanette B. Tansingco, M.D. - Municipal Mayor
Vice Chairperson: Aivan Vincent M. Garniei - MLGOO
Members:

Hon. Domingo B. Marin - Vice Mayor

ALL SANGGUNIANG BAYAN MEMBERS

YT o sim mdilc & MNls aia o O mnom P im meom =l A APVE



Mr. Reynold Medecielo
Mr. Nazarene Romano
Ms. Merlin R. Bialen

Mr. Edmund Bautista
Ms. Sally R. Vinas

Mr. Mario Romano

Ms. Marites R. Clavel

Mr. Jupiter Romero
Dr. Noimer M. Ruglio
Mr. Harlie B, Relox
Ms. Darnryl V. Perez
N, Jerome Madrona
Ms. Emma R. Garcia

Engr. Joaguin R. Batuigas-

Engr. Donabel Romero

Hon. Celedonio Tamayo -

Hon. Mila Royo

Hon. Jesse Roda

Hon. Armando Rios
Hon. Cris Cleope

Hon. Fausto Bacero
Hon. Johnny Riano
Hon. Joy Ruado

Hon. Antonio Mindo
Hon. Jose Roldan

Hon. Reynaido Rutor
Hon. Jesus Yap Jr.

Hon. Ronaid Montojo
Mr. Francisco N. Estores
Mr. Romeo Tansiongco

-

Mr. Ramonito Gubaton -

Engr. Rene Fajilagutan

Rev. Fr. Cleopedy Fabonan -

Rev. Fr. Ric Magno

Mr. Rodney Galicha
Atty. Antonic Magsanay
Atty, Frank Parcon
4Ps Representative
DENR Representative
MGB
EMB
DAR Representative

i

PSDS

ENHS
DCMMMNHS
AzagraNHS
San Fernando Jentral School

San Fernando District Teachers
Assoc. President

alternative Learning System (ALS)
kep.

San Fdo. District PTA Fed. President

BARG
MDRRMO
MPDC

Tourism Officer
MSWDO
Municipal Engipeer

Municipal Agricuiturist / MENRO
{PMR

Punong Baran
Punong Baran
Punong Baran
OIC-Punong B
Punong Baran
Pynong Baran
Punong Baran
Punong Barangay. Panangcalan
Pynong Barangay, Campalingo
Pynong Baranjgay, Azagra
Punong Barangay, Otod

2yunong Barangay, Canjalon
OSCA Head
S0 Representative (SPC-MPC)

Pres., Imigators Association
ROMELCO/Mini Hydro

Parish Priest-Shrine of our Lady of the
immaculate Conception
Rombion Dipcesan Social
Center (RDSAC!

President. Bayay Sibuyanon incC.
LGU Legal Consultant

IBP President| Romblon Chaopter

oy, Agtiwa

ay, Mabini

ay, Mabulo
rangay, Espana
ay. Taclobo

ay. Pili

ay, Poblacion

Action

section Il. FUNCTIONS. The Task Force Pangangasiwa ng Kapaligiran shall

carry out duties and functions, to wit:

1. Conduct regular monthly meeting or as often gs necessary;
9 Provide a forum for dialogue and deliberation of major issues and

membnlmmar ~anmarninm tha anvironmeant:




Recommend measures which wiil improve, enha
local environmental management;
. Approve resolutions related to environmer
management which will serve as one of the co
LGU in addressing pressing issues and concerns:
Initiate monitoring and validation of any environ
Municipaiity;

Hold information education campaign;
Undertake consultation and coordination acti
offices, including government, non-gove
organizations, religious sectors and @
instrumentailities, sectors, groups, and organizati
Submit/Provide reports, resolutions, and other p
concerned offices:
Monitor implementation of National and loct
environment or environmental management; an
10. Perform all other functions as may be necessary.

o

8.

?.

Section lil. MEETINGS AND QUORUM

The Task Force shall meet every month or as often as
be presided by the Chairperson, and in her absence. the V
apsence of the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson, {
constituting @ quorum shall elect from among themselve
such meeting only.

0 offirmative vote of a majority of the members presen
rece ppreve an action of the Task Force. The pr
oin in tne voting except to break a tie.

LTINS iy Y
i ¥ N

Section IV. EFFECTIVITY. The Executive Order shall 1d
and shall be valid until revoked or amended.

Issued this 8t day of July, 2022 in San Fernando, Ron

-

kce, or strengthen the

it or  environmental
llective actions of the

mental activities in the

vities with concerned
mment  or private

n(j other  institutions,
nk

priinent documents to

0l laws  pertaining to
d

necessary, which shaii
ice Chairperson. in the
he members present

5 who may preside for

| in a meeting shall be
esiding officer shall not

ke effect immediately

hbion.

NANETTE 8/ TARSINGCO, M.D.

Munic

pai Mayor
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Fnvironment and Natural Resounrces

—_— MIMAROPA Region, .

luly 15, 2022

HANNIEL T. NGO

President, ALTAI Philippines Mmmb Corporation
1901 Tycoon Center, Pear Drive
San Antonio. Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Sir:

This pertains to the report of the DENR forest patrollers assigned in San Fernando, Romblon
regarding the alleged illegal cutting of trees for mining purpose. Please advise your contractor
1o stop the cutting of trees without Cutting Permit issued by this Agency. Otherwise, a case
will be filed for cutting of trees without a permit from the DENR which is a violation of
Section 77 of PD 705 as amended by EOQ 277 and further am by RA 7161 4

Please be advised further to secure first the necessary reqmremcrﬁs for Cutting Permit before
continuing the cutting operation.

Attached are the pictures taken at the site by the said patrollers.

Truly yours,

“For and in the absence of the OIC, PENR Officer”
Ex

b

ALLA ENDIONG
LMO TN/IA-Charge. PENRO Romblon

Hecesveot &y

Ww
~ic.
YWwily /6, 20022

PINR-Resablon
Oxbiowigan, Romblon
Feb it 867.2199
Fananl Adddress pengsamndilon o dens gov ph




e LICpartment of Environment and Natural Resources
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Annex I

SUBJECT:

INVESTIGATION REPORT, Re:

REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHORITY
OF ADJACENT OF TITLED PROPERTY OF LOT

1209

The OIC, PENR officer
PENR office
Odiongan, Romblon

SIR:

September 29, 2022

I have the honor to inform that on September 22, 2022, I condugted an ocular inspection and

investigation on the premises of the land subject of letter request
Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo and the following were found, to wit:

dated September 14, 2022 of

1. That the land to be surveyed and inspected is identified as adjacent to titled property of Lot

1209 Cad 447-D, San Fernando Cadastre located at Brgy. Espana,
an area of 40,002 square meters.

2. That the land to be surveyed is located in Brgy. Espana, M;
Province of Romblon with Alienable and Disposable Zone as establ

Development Under Project 9 L.C Map No. 628 as certified by
December 18, 1926 as verified by Forester I Catherine O. Atienza
Officer Arnoldo A. Blaza, Jr. dated September 29, 2022

3. That the land is not within civil or military reservation;
4. That the land is not covered by a subsisting application or survey

San Fernando, Romblon with

unicipality of San Fernando,
ished by the Bureau of Forest
the Director of Forestry on
and approved by OIC, PENR

5. That the land is not covered by a pending land registration case nor subsisting court litigation;

6. That based on the record, the listed survey claimant is Mariano P

7. That on August 23, 2022, the Waiver of Rights with Quitclai
Rafol Pefianco a non- marital child of the late Mariano Pefianco
of ALTAI PHILIPPINES MINING CORPORATION representativ
area of 30,002 over lot 1209. Cad-D 447 San Fernando Cad:
Fernando, Romblon ;

8. That on June 29, 2022, a Contract to sell/ Memorandum of Ag
Heirs of Mariano Pefianco namely: Milagros H. Pefianco, Mariang
Ann Pefianco Calderon in favor of ALTAI PHILIPPINES
representative by Hanniel T. Ngo over lots 1204-W, 1206 and port
Espana, San Fernando, Romblon;

9.That on August 24, 2022 , a Secretary’s Certificate and Boar
given authority to Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo as representative ALT
CORPORATION to execute and implement the instructions of
foregoing acts for and in behalf of the Corporation;

efianco;

m was executed by Anthony
and Elvira V. Rafol in favor
e by Hanniel T. Ngo with an
astre located at Espana, san

reement was executed by the
) H. Pefianco, Jr. and Barbara
MINING CORPORATION
on of lot 1209 both located at

1 Resolution was issued and
Al PHILIPPINES MINING
the Corporation to perform

10. a copy of Tax Declaration No. 000922 of lot 1209-P declared in the name of Mariano

Pefianco;

11. That the herein request of Survey Authority is to survey the
titled property of Lot 1209 with an area of 4,563 sq.m. more ¢

area of a portion adjacent of
or less for the applicgfion of




AW PRI LA KR BERN 2
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» Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

12.That the Survey Authority is to be issued to Geodetic Engineer
conduct the said survey a holder of PRC license 10218 and also i

John Felix F. Fortu who will
s an active Member of Good

Standing of the Geodetic Engineers of the Philippines, Inc (GEP) National Capital Region;

13. That during ocular inspection and investigation there was no improvement in the area. That

the said lot is free from claims and conflicts.

14. Other documents submitted by the applicant, to wit:

Geotag Photos

Letter request dated September 14, 2022

Waiver of Rights with Quitclaim dated August 23, 2022
Contract to sell/ Memorandum of Agreement dated June 29
Secretary’s Certificate and Board Resolution dated August
Tax Declaration No. 000922

MmO Ao o

IN VIEW HEREOF, and in accordance with the DENR Mem
October 25, 1991. 1t is respectfully recommended that Survey Aut
facilitate the survey intended thereof of the above-mentioned prope

DAP
igator
VERIFICATION
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF ROMBLON )
MUNICIPALITY OF ODIONGAN )
X X

I, ERIC F. HINDAP, Filipino, of legal age, married and hav
Odiongan, Romblon, Philippines after having been duly sworn and

2022
24,2022

»

ority be immediate issued to

iyandum Order No. 11 dated

e a postal address at Tuburan,
tate:

That I am same person who prepared and signed the foregoing report of investigation;
That I have read the said report and understand all the contents thergof. That the said report and

all the contents are true as correct to the best of my knowledge, belief and information.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereinto set my hand this 29th day pf September 2022
at Odiongan, Romblon.
ERICE. DAP
Affi

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 29" day of Septe
Romblon, the affiant exhibiting to me this PRC No. 0656910 issue

M.

mber 2022 at Odiongan,
d af Manila, Philippines.
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The area adjacent to the titled property of lot 1209 subject of foresho
Hanniel T. Ngo located at Espana, San Fernando, Romblon.

re Lease filed by Mr,

VRO Rombion, Formilieza St ii vy, Tabing-Dagar, Odivngan, Romifi
Direct Line: Teldphone. No. /(’4 2-867-5030
Emat} Adifvess: pienosu Sda:




' Republic of the Philippines l k n n@x J-
%

& Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

- PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Odiongan, Romblon

SUBJECT: Survey Authority for a tract SURVEY AUTHORHY NO. AA@ ~2022-p%]|

of public land located in _ESPan3a, Date: - SEP 30 2022 .
San rernalldc, Remblon

Engr JCHN FELIX FORTU
Brgy. Liwayway, Caicngan
Rcmblen ’

Sir/Madam:

Pursuant to DENR Adm. Order No. 38 | and upon request of
pnAnNIEL 1-d60 ; claimant of the above described tract of public land, to avail of
your services, authority is hereby granted to you to execute the survey thereof, subject to the relevant
provisions of the Manual for Land Surveys in the Philippines as amended and to conditions stated at
the back hereof. '

Violation of any of the aforesaid conditions shall invalidate this authority and damages that
may result there from shall be your sole liability and professional responsibility.

Very truly yours,
Recommending Approval:

For and by Authority of the
Secretary of DENR:

MA OCERO Q
Chief, T vices Divist %
Conditionk :
(4.)
L0UE
(License No.)
Above stated request confirmed: Issuance of Surv uthority
recommended:
(1)% 2. ER ‘ Ff.l DAP
(Signature/Name of Claimant) (/3! g%ture/t\] ame)
specilal Investigater
(Address) (Position or Dcsignatio;{)
Ref. Ref. Insp./Invest. Rppo} 55
Cad Cost of P paid dated 3¢Pt. 29, 2022
under O.R. No.
ated Bblorty -
?:): No Cad W : @ O-N-4# qyszom, Oqub)o/ﬂ

993%:91,5?\4



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources ’

" MIMAROPA Region (ot

Ist INDORSEMENT

0CT 06 207

Date

FOR : Assistant Regional Director
For Technical Services

ATIN : The OIC Chief Survey & Mapping Division

FROM : The OIC, PENR Officer
Odiongan, Romblon

SUBJECT : SURVEY RETURNS OF ENGR. JOHN FELIX H. FORTU AS
SURVEYED FOR HANNIEL T. NGO OF FORESHORE LEASE
CAD. 447-D SAN FERNANDO CADASTRE

surveyed for Hanniel T. Ngo of foreshore lease Cad 447-D San Fernando Cadastre containing an
area of 4,563 sq.m. equivalent of 1 resulting lot located at Brgy.| Espana, San Fernando,
Romblon. The said lot is within Agricultural lands (Alienable and Disposable lands) Project
No.9 L.C. Map. 628 approved on December 18, 1926.

Respectfully indorsing the above cited Survey Returns of Enii. John Felix F. Fortu as

For your information, record and approval.

PENRO Romblon. Formilleza St., Brgv. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon 5505
Direct Line:Telephone. No. (042)-567-5030
Email Address: pensorom _rdbicvahos. com.ph
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January 18,2023 £

MEMORANDUM

ecutive Director

The Regional Ex
3av Building. Roxas Bouleva

1515 DENR by the |
Barangay 668, Ermitd, Manila

.

-~

FOR

The Assistant Regional Director

THRU
for Technical Services

Licenses, Patents, and Deeds Division
MIMAROPA Region

The OIC, PENR Officer

FROM
Odiongan, Rombion

REPORT ON THE lN\"lélS’l‘lG.L\'l“l()N OF THE ALLEGED
ILLEGAL CONSTRUCTION OF PIER IN|SITIO BATO, BRGY.
ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO, ROMBLON

SUBJECT

[
ort on the conducted mvestiga
Corporation (A P}

Respectiully submitting the rep tion on the alleged illegal
construction of pier by Altai Philippines Mining MC) at Sitio Bato, Brgy.

Fspafia, San Fernando, Romblon.
ments: (a) letter dated January 18, 2023

pertinent docu
3 and December 22, 2022 from LGU

Also attached are the following
anuary 17, 202

from the OIC-PENRO; (b) letter dated J

San Fernando; and (¢) geo—taggcd photos.

Faor information and further instrugtions <,,.m-., e

and Geosciences Burean (MGE) MIMAROPA
fanagement Burcan (EMB) MIMAROPA

r

The Regional Director, Mines

The Regional Director Enviropmental N

n 3505

PENRO Romblon Barangay {abing-dagal. Odiongan. Rombly
Ditect Line: (042) 567-503¢

Fmail Address




Document Number:
Sender:

Address:

Subject:

Addressee:

Attachment(s):

Urgent:

Date Received:

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment an 1 Natural Res
MIMAROPA Rg(glon

Document Routing Slip

spurces

1-2023-101580 Date Endocded: 17-Jan-2023

Rolly F. Morales, Forester |, et.al
So. Logdeck, Brgy. Tampayan, Magdiwang, Romblon

Advance Copy of Memo Undated re: Report on the in
construction of pier in Sitio Binayaan, Brgy. Espafia,

The OIC, PENRO

vestigation on the alleged illegal

$an Fernando, Romblon

Memorandum; Letters from Mayor Nanette B. Tansingco dated January 17, 2023 and

December 22, 2022, Geotagged Pictures
Yes; received by Lei-Ane

17-Jan-2023

ROUTING AND ACTION INFORMATION

DATE

| FROM | cecEIVED

1 OPF 2023-01-17

FOR/TO DATE ACCEPTANCE REMARKS/ACTION
RELEASED | REQUIRED/TAKEN REMARKS/STATUS
OFFICE- 2023-01-17 Date: 2023-01-17
PENRO Status: IN
(OP) From: leianegracemgan

Message: Forwarded t
instructions. TY

o PENRO for his info and

Aopl
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Republic of the Philippines|

Department of Environment and Natural Resoq

| DENR - PENROQ —
| DATE: L JANTRZI3

HEEJE;*&*E

HECeN

Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Offfice

e Ocliongan, Romblon
R

MEMORANDUM

FOR The OIC, PENR Officer |
Odiongan, Rombion |

! BY:

THRU OIC, Sibuyan Sub-Station &
Concurrent PA SL, MGGNP

FROM Forester 1 Rolly F. Morales et. Al

SUBJECT

FACTUA

ACTIONS

FINDINGS ‘

b

o

REPORT ON "!'llil INVESTIGATION ON THE ALLEGED
ILLEGAL (?()tSTRUCTlON OF PIER IN SITIO BATO.

BRGY. ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO,

L. BACKGROUND
That on January 13, 2023, the duty
Post 3, Brgy. Espana, San Fernando. Romblon received

ROMBLON.

personnel of DENR Sibuyan Sub-Station in Guard

f verbal complaint from a

concerned citizen about the alleged illegal construction of |pier and other activities of
Altai Phil. Mining Corporation. FT I Ernie L. Forcadas agtion immediately the said

report and take photos the alleged illegal construction of

PENR Officer Arnoldo A. Blaza .IA.

In compliance with the instruction from the OIC, PEN

pier and submitted to OIC,

R Officer the team traveled

to Bray. Espana, San Fernando, Romblon on January 17, 2023 and conducted the

following:

a. Coordinated with the Municipal Mayor of San Fernan
and received a copy of letter of LGU San Fernando

report)

o Hon. Nanette Tansingco
to APMC (attached in the

¢. Coordinated at the otfice of APMC in Brgy. Taclobo, $an Fernando. Romblon
d. Actual Investigation and inspection on the location off the alleged construction of
pier with Barangay Captain Cris Cleope and .GU-San Fernando Sanitary Officer

b. Coordinated with Acting Bareﬂygay Captain Cris Cleope

Manny Ladera
Took geo-tagged photos for the verification of the locg

©

There was a large stockpile of top land soil came from the
Altai Philippines Mining Corporation.
Based on the verbal statement of Engr. Gilbert Tuazon, 1.4
Rae Glindo that the application of foreshore by APM(
released on January 6. 2023 but r#turned due to tvpo grapl
That there are no legal documents presented during inves
That the concrete road of DPWH |in the front area of po
of loading and unloading of earthmoving from 20 hectare
\

tion

sribel Santos and Engr. Ralp
" have been approved and
nical error.

gation.

1s muddy due to vice versa

B areca.

20 hectares applied area of
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Republic of the Philippines
§ Department of Environment and Natural Resou
wmmmemsnn  Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Of

‘é_—— Odiongan, Romblon

LEGAL BASIS

Violation of DAO 2004-24 Revised Rules and Regulations Goy
and Management of Foreshore Lands.

COMMENT AND RECOMMENDATION
As a result of the investgation, the undersigned recomn
investigation of EMB, MGB and Land Management Sector for issuan

order 1f there a violation and verity the cutting permit on the apphied P4

For information and further instruction,

ROLLY F. MORALES LU
Forester |

" .m%/
CARBONILLA T ER|
Forest Ranger

"CUS

1Ce

rcel 3.

3 > L —
N'M. RUADO

Forest Ranger

‘ O C/(-hf%&
L. FORCADAS
rest Technician |

erning the Admimstration

ends to conduct further
ce of ceased and deceased
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Altal Prahpspines Mining Corporar

OFF i( ()l THE MAYOR

Jaruary 17,2023

HANNIEL 7. NGO
Pragiciant

IRy
1901 Tycoon Center, Pearl Drive. San Antoriic
Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Digar Br, Noo

I am writing you in cornection with the ongoing tonstruction of a pler by your company Altal
Pralippines Mining Corporation a1 Sitio Batn. Barsngay Espafia, San Fermanpio. Romblan within the
rerritoriah nsdiction of this muritipably and which 4 assurned you .’a‘m futly aware of  The
COrStruclion s being made withou o eotice s the sffice of the mavor] Attacried Rerewith is a
photi of the on-going construction for your refsiende

Itcan be ce that on Detember m'! ‘
Decermigar 5, 2022, we wiformed v

de, BNY N reSPOnSE 1o yolr lmw Fepuest galed
your roguest for issuance of § w4 T your
it aperations at Baranqm Tavlone and Leoada, San Fernando, B 39 heing raid i
abeyare pending the spbmission of cortany documsots 1t 3 - pGE (et
na further construction and develogment. gspecialiy outside of the min g areal sbal be made
untt the ssuance of the permit. 7o cur surprice and great frustration, hpjwever, this ag eone
was not observed as the company proceeded with the construction of 1he pier sven i & perm
has yet (o be issued. an acl we (onsider digretnest oo the part of the o
San Fermango

¥
-
?
8

Ir this connection. we respectfully
untess you can provide us with ?.,trxé& necessary de@mmmwf«pefmiﬁ frpm e Department of
Enviroement and Natural Resouroes and thie Phidppine Ports Authority whio has jusisdiction on the
fratter

Vary wruly yours,

fime
NANETTE B TANSINGCO, M.D.
Mayor

Attachraent:

1. Photo of the construction
2 Letter of the Mayor dated Dec. 22 2027

Copy furnished:

The Repionsl Exvcutive Oirector, DENE BAARDEA Rogion, Manila
The Goneral Manager, PPA, Manila
PENRG, Odiongan, Rombion

Iicioat government of

"ﬁiﬁﬂtﬁf the pier comstiuction




Rarmbion
FEERBANDS

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

o e Phiippines

g
&
s

BT
Siziel

Diecomber 2

HANNIEL T. NGO

Progident

Altai Phitippines Mining Corporati
1897 Tyeoon Center, Peart Drive,
Ortigas Center, Pasig City

A Sary Rrvomoy

Tris raders 1o your etter dated December 5 * which was received by
12, 2022, requesting for the issuance of Mayors Peanit for Altal Philip
for its mining pperations at Barangays Taciobo and Espafia, San Fems
thereto certain documents for the purpase

A cioser sorutiny however of the docu

P

ropats submited would show that
therein, ramaely: 1} Operationa antd Heaith Progrant 2) Barangay
Taciohn, San Femando, Romblon were not amang those submitted (o §

£
%

I view therect, the processing of your request 5 held in abeyance pend
documents mentioned above, 33 well as gther seguirements such ag

1 Company Profile :

2, Oucupational and Health Safety Permit Approved by DOLE
3. Labor tandards

4. Sanitary/Medical Certificate - RHU Office

5 Annual Inspection Certificates MED

& Locational Clearance- MPRT Office

7. Fire Safety Inspaction Ceaficats. BEP Oifee

Yery truly

MANETTE B TANSINGCO, M.D.
Mayor

sy Drevernber

o i
¥ S TP E i e

fido, Rombion. aitadihing

WO ot dacu 1t
[learance from Bacangay
his office

Fert

ng the submission of the

KB
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: b.a Republic of the Philippines

mm«wﬂ"’m" Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region ¢9<

January 18, 2023

HANNIEL T. NGO

President

Altat Philippines Mining Corporation

1901 Tycoon Center, Pearl Drive, San Antonio
Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Dear Mr. Ngo,
(reetings in conservation!

This is in connection with the on-going construction of pier by Altai Philippines Mining
Corporation (APMC) at Sitio Bato, Brey. Espana, San Fernando, Rpmblon.

The nitial investigation conducted by this Office on Jannary 17. P023 verified the on-going
operation of APMC in the site despite having no legal documents prgsented. Based on the verbal
statement given by Engr. Gilbert Tuazon. Loribel Santos, and Engr. Ralph Rae Glindo of
APMC, their foreshore application has becn approved and released on January 6. 2023 but
returned due to a typographical error.

in this regard, kindly provide us the said approved Miscellaneous [lease Agreement (MLA) or
the Provisional Permit (PP) in order to continue operation. Thus, wg recommend the immediate
suspension of the on-going construction and other activities within the foreshore area unless the
necessary permits have been complied and submitted to this Office

Very truly yours,

Ce
Regionad Executive Divector
DENK MIMAROPA

PENRC Romblon Barangay Tubing-dagat. Odiongan, Romblon 5305
i Ling (G42) 3673031

Paria] Addre




nnex Y

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

|
L

|

January 28, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The PENRO
FROM : The Investigation Team
|
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF COMPLETED STAFF WORK ON THE

INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL
CONSTRUCTION OF PORT AT SITIO BATO, BRGY ESPANA,
SAN FERNANDO ROMBLON ‘

I.  JUSTIFICATION
There is a need to abide by governmental laws and policies. Application for
permits, leases and deeds is a must for every occupant of government properties. The
office, on the other hand, act on such matter for it is the prime goal of the government
to be of service to its community and make sure that utmost service is given.

I1. LEGAL BASIS

DAQ 2004-04, Section 2 (¢) and Section 2 (f)

“Foreshore Lease Agreement (FLA) is an agreement executed by and between
the DENR and the applicant to occupy, develop, utilize and arrange the foreshore land.”

“It also provide for the easement of salvage zone which is defined under this
Order as land measuring twenty (20) meters measured land ward from the interior limit

of the shoreline for easement purposes™.

Section 51 of PD 1067 (Water Code of the Philippines)

“The river banks and streams and the shores of the seas and lakes throughout
their entire length and within a zone of three (3) meters in urban areas, twenty (20)
meters in agricultural areas, and forty (40) meters in forest areas, along their margins
are subject to the easement of public use in the interest of recreation, navigation.



\
floatage, fishing, and salvage. No person shall be allowed to stay in this zone longer
than what is necessary for salvage or to build structures of any kind”,

“Salvage zone is res nullius and cannot be the subjectlof the commerce of man
part of the public domain and intended for public use; and so long as this is so, it cannot
be appropriated by any person except through expresses authorization granted in due

%3 ‘

form by competent authority”.

Section 6 (No. 8) of Philippine Reclamation Authority /idministg_ltllrle Order No. 2005-1

|

“Unauthorized or illegal reclamation that are partially reclaimed and which have
undergo continuous reclamation up to completion, shall temporarily be stopped through the
cease and desist order to be issued by PRA upon filing of application for registration. The
reclamation activities shall be resumed and completed after the President shall have approve
the project and the remaining works shall be undertaken in accordance with the policies,
guidelines, and procedures under the regular process of legally unc{ertaking any reclamation
project. ‘
The completed portion of the unauthorized or illegal %eclamation shall be dealt

with these guidelines. ™’ i

|

|
January 13, 2023 — the duty personnel of DENR Sibuyan Sub-Station stationed at Guard Post
3, Brgy. Espaia, San Fernando Romblon, received a verbal complaint

from a concerned citizen regarding the alleged illegal construction of
port allegedly perpetuated by Altai Philippines Mining Corporation.

lIll. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

| . :
FT II Ernie Forcadas immediately acted on the said complaint and took
photos on site — which were then submitted to the Office of the PENRO

January 17,2023 - an investigation team composed of Forester | Rolly Morales, Forest
Technician 1 Emie Forcadas, Forest Rangers Henry Carbonilla and
Ludwin Ruado, conduted an investigation regarding the same matter as
per instruction of the PENRO. The team affirmed that there is a large
stockpile of top land soil at the applied portion for port purposes of Altai
Phil. Mining Corporation. The said corporation also failed to show
documents that will support the reclamation b‘ieing done.
Consequently on the same date - January 17,2023 — Mayor Nanette B.
Tansingo of the Municipality of San Fernando issued an immediate
suspension of port construction. |

January 23, 2023 — Special Order No.23-08 was released by the Office of the
PENRO, directing a team to further investigate on the alleged illegal port
construction, as it was the rccommendatiorP on the submitted initial
report. ‘



IV.  ACTIONS TAKEN \

On January 25, 2023, Special Investigators Ann Adri&uez of the Monitoring and
Enforcement Section, and Eric Hindap of the Regulation and Permitting Section,

conducted site visit, and conducted further investigation q‘m the said matter as per

PENRO Special Order No. 23-08.

V.  FINDINGS |
|

Findings of the investigation include:

1. There is a stockpile on the foreshore area adjacent to Lot 11209. located at Sitio Bato,
Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon f
2. The reclamation measures sixteen (16) meters wide and #wo hundred and ten (210)
meters.
3. The reclamation activity started on January 13, 2023 - with trucks piling gravel,
sand and huge rocks, on a twenty-four hour schedule. l
4. According to Engr. Amulfo Santiago — Vice President for Mining Operations and
General Manager of Altai Phil. Mining Corporation in San Fernando, the reclaimed
area will not be concreted and will remain a rough causeway.
5. No documents, Provisional Permit etc.. were presented during the interview with
Engr. Santiago.
6. No on-going reclamation activity was conducted during the site visit of the
investigators. They were met by Engr. Frankylle R. Arreo, who also ascertained that
the reclamation activity was put to a halt, as per Mayor?l ansingco’s instruction on ‘
January 17, 2023. |
7. Noissued Environmental Compliance Certificate/C u'tlh{:ale of Non-Coverage from |
the Environmental Management Bureau |
|

V. COMMENTS/ RECOMMENDATIONS ;

The Investigation team recommends that there should be no ¢ LtIVllleS on the constructed
rough port, until the documentary requirements and permits be met and approved. The Altai
Phil. Mining Corporation should be penalized for stacking at the Foreshore area without due
permits.

The Office of the PENRO should also issue a Notice to Vacate and Self Demolition for
the violated provision stipulated in DAO 2004-04, Section 2 (¢) and Section 2 (f), and Section
51 of PD 1067 (Water Code of the Philippines). In addition, a Notice of Violation, may likewise
be issued for non-compliance on ECC/CNC requirements by the Environmental Management
Bureau. Finally, a letter may be sent to the Philippine Reclamation Authority to notify the
agency of the violation regarding port construction. 1




Prepared by:

—ADRIGUEZ

pecial Investigator

NDAP
stigator




The investigators conduct site visit at the constructed port at Sitio Bato, Brgy.
Espaiia, San Fernando, Romblon, on June 25, 2023

1125125
ﬁ; 130 PM
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|
|
|

The port which measures 16 meters wide and 210 meters long, situated at Sitio
Bato, Brgy. Espafa, San Fernando, Romblon

|
|
|
|
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|
Department of Environment and Natural Resources :
MIMAROPA Region

§a Republic of the Philippines

VERIFICATION ‘
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF ROMBLON ) !
MUNICIPALITY OF ODIONGAN ) J
X X ;

We, ANN J. ADRIGUEZ and ERIC F. HINDAP, both Filipino, of legal age, both
married and have a postal address at Limon, Norte, Looc, Romblon and Tuburan, Odiongan,
Romblon, Philippines, respectively, after having been duly sworn and 1&!&‘:

That we are the same person who prepared and signed the foregoing report of
investigation; That we have read the said report and understand all th% contents thereof. That
the said report and all the contents are true as correct to the best of ouq knowledge, belief and
information.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereinto set our hands thls 28" day of January

2023 at Odiongan, Romblon.
G, i
Aly AB/ GL&Z

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 28" day of January, 2023 at Odiongan,
Romblon, and the affiants exhibit to me this Driver’s License No. D10-17-000444 issued at
LTO Odiongan and PRC No. 0656910 Issued at Manila, Philippines.




ADRIGUEZ, ANN JABOLI
Matiowslty  Sex  Dutexd Btk ight gy Neaghana)
PHL F 981/10/22 68 180

Addrons

CAPAWAN, ODIONGAN, ROMBLON
1 wense No. Expuraon Dute Agancy Code
D10-17-000444 2081/10/22 oo
Diodd (gpe

: o Tk
1 Cageo Coaniions
2 At HONE oo VANTE
Sagapere I Liesies




Annex w

Republic o7 the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RE

January 27,2023

Mr. HANNIEL T. NGO
President

ALTAI PHILIPPINES MINING
CORPORATION

1901 Tycoon Center

Pear Drive

San Antonio

Ortigas Center

Pasig City

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Notice is hereby served upon vou for having violated the prov
“Philippine Clean Water Act of 2004 based on the findings of the mo
conducted by the PENRO personnel on January 25, 2023.

ACTS CONSTITUTING VIOLATION
. Findings | Governing Law, Rules, an
Construction of Sea Port | (h) Undertaking activities or develop

SOURCE OFFICE

3 e e e S s Ve A it

ision of RA 9275 or the
itoring and verification

| Regulations |
ment and expansion of |

with Reclamation Activities | projects xxx in violation of Presidential Decree No. 1586 and |

{

at Sttio Bato, Brgy. Espaia, |
San Fernando, Romblon as |
- defined in DENR EMB MC | PAB Resolution No. 5 Series of 2021
2014-05 or the “Revised Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundr
- Guidelines  for  Screening | and Forty- Eight Centavos (PhP 23.57
Cand Standard Requirements |

under the Philippine EIS |
| System or PD 1586 | Fine: PhP 23,579 48
‘ |

- " —

its implementing rules and regulation

Forgoing considered, you are directed to submit with the Env

Bureau - MIMAROPA Region (EMB-MIMAROPA ) satellite office

for every violation from 2022 onward:

5

|
provides that, a fine of |
ed Seventy-Nine Pesos |
9.48) shall be imposed
S

!
i
i
|
i
!
i

ronmental Management
at 6" Floor, DENR by

the Bay Building, 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila, a notarized position paper within ten

(10) days upon receipt hereof, why vou should not be held liable for ¢
Twenty Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Nime and forty eight ¢
pursuant to  Section 28 of RA 9275, as amended by Pollution Ad
Resolution No. | series of 2019 and PAB Resolution No. 5, Series of

Failure to submit the required position paper within the regle

1 total fine amounting to
entavos (PhP 23,579 48)
udication Board (PAB)
R021

mentary period shall be

considered by this Office as a waiver of your right to be heard and present evidence on your
behalf. Thus, the case will be resolved according to the available docyments on record

PENRC Romblon, Formelleza St Brgy. Tabmg-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblo
tane (042) §67-2188

Feuul Address: §

1 55035




The Protected Areas Superintendent of the PENRO Sibuyan
authorized representative is directed to serve this Notice within sever

execution thereof stating the proceedings taken therein.
T,

ARNOIID
Provincral Efvira
Resdurc
Province ¢

ce:  The CHIEF
Environmental Management Services
Romblon
The REGIONAL DIRECTOR
EMB MIMAROPA Region

The POLLUTION ADJUDICATION BOARD

4

Sub-Station or his duly
nty-two (72) hours upon

X7 A, JR
nment and Natural
es Officer
of Romblon




Department of Environment and Natural Resources |
MIMAROPA Region

ﬁa Republic of the Philippines

L

|

January 30, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR ; OIC, PENRO
FROM : The Chief, TSD
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF COMPLETED STAFF WORK (CSW)

REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE
ALLEGED ILLEGAL C()NSTRUC’HON] OF PORT AT SITIO
BATO, BRGY ESPANA, SAN FERNANDQ ROMBLON

Respectfully submitting the investigation report on the alleged illegal construction of
port at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafa, San Fernando, Romblon. Said coFstruction is executed by
Altai Philippines Mining Corporation.

Results of the investigation revealed that there is a stockpile on the foreshore area
adjacent to Lot 1209, located at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon which
measures sixteen (16) meters wide and two hundred and ten (210) meters long. The reclamation
activity started on January 13, 2023. However, said activity was put to a halt on January 17,
2023, when Chief Executive of the Local Government of San Femando Mayor Nanette
Tansingco instructed the company to do so. There was no issued hnwronmemdl Compliance
Certificate/Certificate of Non-Coverage from the Environmental Ma)ndgement Bureau. These
results point out to violations on the provisions stipulated in DAO 2004-04, Section 2 (¢) and
Section 2 (f), and Section 51 of PD 1067 (Water Code of the Philippines) and Section 6(8) of
the Philippine Reclamation Authority Administrative Order No. 200i -1

It is thereby recommended that a Notice of Violation and a Notice to Vacate be issued
by the Regional Executive Director. The Philippine Reclamation Authority should also be
informed of the violations of the corporation, thru a letter.

Lastly, this office is also seeking for legal advices regarding this matter, for further
action. ‘

For your information, records and further instruction.

DENR, PENRO -« Romblon
Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Tel. # 567-6187



X |
éa Republic of the Philippines |
Department of Environment and Natural Resources |
m—— MIMAROPA Region we !

"

|

February 2, 202b

MEMORANDUM |
FOR : The Regional Executive Director |

DENR MIMAROPA-Region |

1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Blvd|

Brgy. 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU . The Assistant Regional Director for Technical bervices

\

FROM : The OIC, PENR Officer |
SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF COMPLETED STAFF \L/ORK (CSW)

REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE
ALLEGED ILLEGAL CONSTRUCTION OF PORT AT SITIO
BATO, BRGY ESPANA, SAN FERNANDd ROMBLON

Respectfully submitting the investigation report on the allegéd illegal construction of
port at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon. Said coﬁstruction is executed by
Altai Philippines Mining Corporation. |

Results of the investigation revealed that there is a stockpi‘le on the foreshore area
adjacent to Lot 1209, located at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espaiia, San Fernando, Romblon which
measures sixteen (16) meters wide and two hundred and ten (210) meters long. The reclamation
activity started on January 13, 2023. However, said activity was put to a halt on January 17,
2023, when Chief Executive of the Local Government of San Fernando, Mayor Nanette
Tansingco instructed the company to do so. There was no issued E vironmental Compliance
Certificate/Certificate of Non-Coverage from the Environmental Management Bureau. These
results point out to violations on the provisions stipulated in DAO 2004-04, Section 2 (¢) and
Section 2 (f), and Section 51 of PD 1067 (Water Code of the Philippines) and Section 6(8) of
the Philippine Reclamation Authority Administrative Order No. 2005-1.

l

This office is also seeking for legal advices regarding this ma{lter. for further action,

For your information, records and further instruction. ‘

DENR. PENRO - Romblon
Broy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Tel # 567-6187



Annex Y

ﬁa Republic of the Philippines
e Department of Environment and Natural Resources
" MIMAROPA Region

RE: 1" Notice of Violation of PD 1067 and
DAO 2004-24 and its Implementing Rules and Guidelines

MR. HANNIEL T. NGO

President, Altai Philippines Mining Corporation
1901 Tycoon Center, Pearl Drive, San Antonio,
Ortigas Center, Pasig City

D e R X

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
This is to inform you about the investigation conducted by our pers

2023 in Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espaita, San Fernando. Romblon where an ¢
docking port is in development. The investigation was sanctioned by

onnel dated January 25,
n-going construction of
this Office to look into

the activities in the vicinity to verify an allegation of violation/s as regards to vour

Miscellaneous Lease Application (MLA) with MLLA No. 045913-3.

Per report there is an on-going construction of docking port and flattening of the

proposed roadway by dumping gravel into the water. At present the

area is being utilized as

the gateway for the incoming/outgoing dump trucks where it unloads to nearby barge. These
are being done without an approved lease agreement and/or provisional permit. This

constitutes a direct violation of Article 51 of PD 1067 known as

he Water Coder of the

Philippines and reflected in the miscellaneous lease application billct number 9 as there

should be no construction to be conducted while approval of the appli
Legal Basis:

Implementing Rules and Regulations of PD 1067
Section 31. Determination of Easements. — For purposes of A

;ation is in process.

rticle 51 of the

Code, all easements of public use prescribed for the banks or rivers and the

shores of seas and lakes shall be reckoned from the line reached by the highest
flood which does not cause inundation or the highest qquinoctiai tide

whichever is higher.

Any construction or structure that encroaches into
shall be ordered removed or cause to be removed by the Board

such easement
in coordination

with DPWH, LGU or appropriate government agency or local government

unit.

DAO 2004-24, Section 2 (¢) and Section 2 (f)

2(c) “Foreshore Lease Agreement (FLA) is an agreement executed by

and between the DENR and the applicant to occupy, deve
arrange the foreshore land.”

1]

op, utilize and
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2(f) Salvage Zone - lands measuring twenty (20) m
landward from the interior limit of the shoreline for easement py

With these on-going activities you are hereby ordered to stop
the area while reminding your contractor and personnel in-charge o
the same. Further, avoid unnecessary activities that would worsen the
a final point, you are reminded to be prudent and abide with the existi

and Rules and Regulations.
Be guided accordingly.

Odiongan, Romblon, this

FEp 01 2023

s

The RED. DENR MIMAROPA Region
The Municipal Mayor, San Fernando, Romblon

/1
ol

For. ARN
OIC, RENK

}

.DA

M

2N

eters measured
rposes.

from further developing
[ the construction to do
situation in the area. As
hg Environmental Laws

) AZA, JR.
2 Officer
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HANNIEL T. NGO
President, Altai Philippines Mining Corporation February 3, 2023
1901 Tycoon Center, Pearl Drive, San Antonio
Ortigas Center, Pasig City

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Notice is hereby served upon your office for having violated Presidential Decree 705
Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines as amended by E.O. 277 and further amended by
R.A. 7161

Section 77. Cutting, Gathering and/or collecting Timber, or Other Forest Products
without License. — Any person who shall cut, gather, collect, removed timber or other forest
products from any forest land, or timber from alienable or disposable public land, or from
private land, without any authority. or possess timber or other forest products without the
legal documents as required under existing forest laws and regulations, shall be punished
with the penalties imposed under Articles 309 and 310 of the Revised Penal Code:
Provided, That in the case of partnerships, associations, or corporations, the officers who
ordered the cutting, gathering, collection or possession shall be liable, and if such officers
are aliens, they shall, in addition 1o the penalty, be deporied without further proceedings
on the part of the Commission on Immigration and Deportation.

— =& SN 38

The results of monitoring conducted by this office on January 18, 2023 revealed that a
number of trees are damaged and cleared, at the exploration site of the Altai Philippines Mining
Corporation at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espana, San Fernando, Romblon. No cutting permit for said trees
was presented during the site inspection.

— b

Foregoing considered, you are directed to stop cutting/clearing actiyities and submit to the
Office of the DENR PENRO, Romblen, Bgry. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon, the copy
of Special Tree Cutting Permit within fifieen (15) days to avoid violations pursuant to Presidential
Decree 705 - SECTION 77.

7 g8

The Chief, Technical Services Division or his duly authorized representative and the
Records Unit of this Office are directed to serve this Notice of Violation. A report shall likewise
be submitted within forty-eight (48) hours upon execution thereof stating the proceedings taken
therein.

B e

-y PENRO

Copy Furnished: A% A L [’/;
U

LORMELYN E. LAUDIO, CESO, IV
Regional Executive Director
DENR, MIMAROPA
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February 1, 2023

ATTY. JANILO E. RUBIATO
General Manager/CEO

Philippine Reclamation Authority

7th Flr. Legaspi Towers 200 Bldg

107 Paseo De Roxas St., Legaspi Village
1226 City of Makati

Dear Atty. Rubiano,

Greetings in Conservation!

This refers to the activities of Altai Philippines Mining Corporation (APMC)
represented by its president Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo. Currently, the APMC is utilizing the
foreshore area in Brgy. Bato, Brgy. Espaiia, San Fernando, Romblon covered by their
application MLA No, 045913-3.

This Office would like to inform you that as of current state, their application for lease
is still in progress and has not been issued the clearance to proceed. However, even without
an approved Miscellaneous Lease Agreement, APMC is currently constructing a docking port
in the said vicinity. This Office has already acted in accordan¢e with the existing
environmental laws, rules, and regulations.

Please send us your comment with regards with the above-mentioned activity of
APMC and inform us if your Office has already issued any permit/clearance as to their
operation. Thank you and More Power!

Respectfully yours,

C.e

Office of the Regional Executive Director
1515 DENR By the Bay Bldg.
Roxas Blvd, Brigy. 888, Lrmita, Manila

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon@denr.gov.ph Tel. # (042) 567-2199
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THE PORT MANAGER
Philippine Ports Authority
Batangas City

Dear Sir,

Greetings in Conservation!

This refers to the activities of Altai Philippines Mining

February 1, 2023

Corporation (APMC)

represented by its president Mr. Hanniel T. Ngo. Currently, the APMC is utilizing the
foreshore area in Brgy. Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon covered by their

application MLLA No. 045913-3.

This Office would like to inform you that as of current state, the¢ir application for lease
is still in progress and has not been issued the clearance to proceed. However, even without
an approved Miscellaneous Lease Agreement, APMC is currently constructing a docking port

in the said vicinity. This Office has already acted in accordarn
environmental laws, rules, and regulations.

Please send us your comment with regards with the above-

ce with the existing

mentioned activity of

APMC and inform us if your Office has already issued any perm'T/clearance as to their

operation. Thank you and More Power!

Respectfully yours

G

Office of the Regional Executive Director
1515 DENR By the Bay Bldg.
Roxas Blvd.Brgy, 648, Ermita, Manila

Formilleza St., Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon@denr.gov.ph Tel, # (042) 567-2199
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February 2, 20%3

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director l

DENR MIMAROPA-Region |

1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Blvd

Brgy. 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU z The Assistant Regional Director for Techmcal! Services
FROM : The OIC, PENR Officer |
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF COMPLETED STAFF ORK (CSW)

REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE

ALLEGED ILLEGAL CONSTRUCTION OF PORT AT SITIO
BATO, BRGY ESPANA, SAN FERNANDO ROMBLON
Respectfully submitting the investigation report on the allegéd illegal construction of
port at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon. Said construcnon is executed by
Altai Philippines Mining Corporation. ‘

Results of the investigation revealed that there is a stockpile on the foreshore arca
adjacent to Lot 1209, located at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon which
measures sixteen (16) meters wide and two hundred and ten (210) meters long. The reclamation
activity started on January 13, 2023. However, said activity was put to a halt on January 17,
2023, when Chief Executive of the Local Government of San Fernando, Mayor Nanette
Tansingco instructed the company to do so. There was no issued Environmental C ompliance
Certificate/Certificate of Non-Coverage from the Environmental M inagement Bureau. These
results point out to violations on the provisions stipulated in DAO 2004-04, Section 2 (¢) and
Section 2 (f), and Section 51 of PD 1067 (Water Code of the Philippines) and Section 6(8) of
the Philippine Reclamation Authority Administrative Order No. 2005-

This office is also seeking for legal advices regarding this mjtter, for further action.

For your information, records and further instruction.

DENR, PENRO - Romblon
Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Tel. # 567-6187
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HANNIEL T. NGO

President, Altai Philippines Mining Corporation February 3, 2023
1901 Tycoon Center, Pearl Drive, San Antonio

Ortigas Center, Pasig City

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Notice is hereby served upon your office for having violated Presidential Decree 705
Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines as amended by E.O. 277 and further amended by
R.A. 7161

Section 77. Cutting, Gathering and/or collecting Timber, or Other Forest Products
without License. — Any person who shall cut, gather, collect, removed timber or other forest
products from any forest land, or timber from alienable or disposable public land, or from
private land, without any authority, or possess timber or other forest products without the
legal documents as required under existing forest laws and regulations, shall be punished
with the penalties imposed under Articles 309 and 310 of the Revised Penal Code:
Provided, That in the case of partnerships, associations, or corporations, the officers who
ordered the cutting, gathering, collection or possession shall be liable, and if such officers
are aliens, they shall, in addition to the penalty, be deported without further proceedings
on the part of the Commission on Immigration and Deportation.

The results of monitoring conducted by this office on January 18, 2023 revealed that a
number of trees are damaged and cleared, at the exploration site of the Altai Philippines Mining
Corporation at Sitio Bato, Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando, Romblon. No cutting permit for said trees
was presented during the site inspection.

Foregoing considered, you are directed to stop cutting/clearing activities and submit to the
Office of the DENR PENROQO, Romblon, Bgry. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon, the copy
of Special Tree Cutting Permit within fifteen (15) days to avoid violations pursuant to Presidential
Decree 705 — SECTION 77.

The Chief, Technical Services Division or his duly authorized representative and the
Records Unit of this Office are directed to serve this Notice of Violation. A report shall likewise
be submitted within forty-eight (48) hours upon execution thereof stating the proceedings taken
therein.

Copy Furnished:

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV
Regional Executive Director
DENR, MIMAROPA



